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To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission
From: Lauren Parisi, Associate Planner

801-535-7226; lauren.parisi@slcgov.com

Date: September 13, 2017

Re: Unfinished Business — PLNPCM2017-00222
Special Exception for Hobby Shop at 1229 East 1700 South

ACTION REQUIRED:

This item regarding a Special Exception request for a hobby shop use (home office) on the second story
of the applicant’s existing detached garage was tabled at the July 12, 2017 Planning Commission
meeting until the applicant was able to attend a meeting to discuss and clarify some project details.
The Planning Commission has final decision making authority for Special Exceptions.

RECOMMENDATION: The applicant’s proposal has not changed. Based on the findings listed in
the July 12t staff report, it is Planning Staff's recommendation that the Planning Commission take
additional testimony and approve the request for the hobby shop use as proposed with the following
condition:

e The applicant must obtain a building permit to remove the windows on the north facade of
the garage and install egress windows on the south facade before the hobby shop can be
utilized.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: AJ Waller, owner of the property at 1229 East 1700 South, is
requesting approval for a hobby shop use (home office) to be located on the second story of his existing
detached garage. Uses other than parking a vehicle or storage in an accessory structure require Special
Exception approval for a “hobby shop.” Hobby shops uses include, but are not limited to, home offices,
art studios, exercise rooms, and dressing rooms adjacent to swimming pools. In general, hobby shops
accommodate low-intensity uses that do not create a nuisance in single-family neighborhoods. A
hobby shop cannot be used as an accessory dwelling unit or a commercial business.

This application was originally elevated to a Planning Commission hearing due to the number of
comments/concerns heard from the surrounding neighbors upon sending out the first public notice.
Four individuals spoke at the previous hearing with multiple concerns regarding the potential for the
office space to become an apartment or accessory dwelling unit (ADU). The approval of a hobby shop
does not authorize an ADU, defined as:

“a complete housekeeping unit with a shared or separate entrance, and separate kitchen,
sleeping area, closet space, and bathroom facilities.”
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A hobby shop use does allow for bathroom facilities, but not a full housekeeping unit where someone
can live and spend the night as described above. Per the current Accessory Dwelling Unit Ordinance,
this garage space could not be converted into an ADU as the property is not within /2 mile of a TRAX
or light rail stop. The applicant is also fully aware that the garage space cannot be converted into an
ADU. Additionally, a hobby shop does not authorize a commercial office space where multiple
customers could visit at one time.

Other questions came up at the public hearing regarding why the applicant is requesting a home office
if he does not live at the property. The applicant has clarified that he does rent out the property when
he and his wife are away on business, but would like the home office for his wife when they are in town.
Renting out a single-family home for more than 30 days to no more than three unrelated people is
permitted in Salt Lake City.

The garage was initially constructed without a building permit; however, building permit
BLD2014-04375 was pulled and closed out since then and the garage is meeting zoning and
building code standards. The building inspector who reviewed this project has also confirmed that
the garage is no taller than 17 feet per the approved plans. One of the four Special Exception
standards for a hobby shop indicates that if the accessory structure is located less than 10 feet
from a property line, no windows can be located on the walls adjacent to these property lines.
Therefore, as a condition of approval, the applicant will have to obtain a permit to remove the
windows on the north fagcade and install egress windows on the south facade. A building permit
will also need to be obtained to finish all of the second-level space.

Again, this Special Exception review is regarding the hobby shop use and not the physical
structure/the garage itself. The approval or denial of this request should be based on the standards
of review for hobby shops and general standards for Special Exceptions as listed in “Attachment
E” of the July 12t staff report. As the applicant’s proposal has not changed, staff’s
recommendation regarding hobby shop stands.

Attachments: July 12, 2017 Planning Commission Staff Report

CC: Planning Commission
Nick Norris, Planning Director
Michaela Oktay, Planning Manager
Paul Nielson, City Attorney
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To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission

From: Lauren Parisi, Associate Planner
801-535-7932, lauren.parisi@slcgov.com

Date: July 12, 2017

Re: PLNPCM2017-00222 — Hobby Shop at 1229 E. 1700 S.

Special Exception
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1229 East 1700 South
PARCEL ID: 16-17-279-016-0000
MASTER PLAN: Central Community
ZONING DISTRICT: R-1-5,000: Single-Family Residential

REQUEST:

AJ Waller, owner of the property at 1229 East 1700 South, is requesting approval for a hobby shop
use (home office) to be located on the second story of his existing detached garage. Uses other
than parking a vehicle or storage in an accessory structure require Special Exception approval for
a “hobby shop.” Hobby shops uses include, but are not limited to, home offices, art studios,
exercise rooms, and dressing rooms adjacent to swimming pools. A hobby shop cannot be used as
an accessory dwelling unit. The Planning Commission has final decision making authority for
Special Exceptions.

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the findings listed in the staff report, it is the Planning Staff's recommendation that the
Planning Commission approve the request for the hobby shop use as proposed with one condition.

Recommended Motion: Based on the information contained in the staff report and comments
received, I move that the Planning Commission approve Special Exception request PLNPCM2017-
00222 for a hobby shop in the applicant’s detached garage at 1229 East 1700 South with the following
condition:
1. The applicant must obtain a building permit to remove the windows on the north facade of
the garage and install egress windows on the south facade before the hobby shop can be
utilized.

ATTACHMENTS:

Vicinity Maps

Applicant Materials

Site Photographs

. Zoning Standards

Analysis of Standards

Public Process and Comments
Motions
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This is a Special Exception request to have a hobby shop, or more specifically a home office, in the
second story of the applicant’s existing detached garage. Uses other than parking a vehicle or
storage in an accessory structure require Special Exception approval for a “hobby shop.” Hobby
shops uses include, but are not limited to, home offices, art studios, exercise rooms, and dressing
rooms adjacent to swimming pools. A hobby shop cannot be used as an accessory dwelling unit

where someone can permanently reside.

The subject garage has a footprint of approximately 576 square feet and is located in the northeast
corner of the applicant’s rear yard about five feet from the rear/north property line and two feet
from the interior/east property line (see site plan below). The garage has a pitched roof and is
approximately 17 feet tall. The first floor of the garage is being used to park vehicles, while the

second floor is currently empty. The applicant has explained the he would like to have an office

on the second floor for his wife who works from home. Half of the upper level would be used for

this office space and the other half would continue to be used for storage and a new bathroom (see
“Attachment B” for floor plan details). Initially, the garage was constructed without a building
permit; however, building permit BLD2014-04375 was pulled and closed out since then and the
garage is meeting zoning and building code standards. Another building permit will need to be
obtained to finish the second-level space.
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Special Exceptions for hobby shop uses are subject to the standards listed in Chapter
21A.52.030(A)(4) as follows:

4. Hobby shop, art studio, exercise room or a dressing room adjacent to a swimming pool, or
other similar uses in an accessory structure, subject to the following conditions:

a. The height of the accessory structure shall not exceed the height limit established
by the underlying zoning district unless a special exception allowing additional
height is allowed.

b. If an accessory building is located within ten feet (10') of a property line, no
windows shall be allowed in the walls adjacent to the property lines.

c. If the accessory building is detached, it must be located in the rear yard.

d. The total covered area for an accessory building shall not exceed fifty percent
(50%) of the building footprint of the principal structure, subject to all accessory
building size limitations.
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The existing accessory structure is not meeting letter “b.” of these Special Exception standards as
there are two windows located on the second story of the rear/north garage wall. The applicant is
aware that these windows will need to be removed and has updated his floor plans indicating their
removal plus the addition of two egress windows on the front facade of the garage. A building
permit will need to be pulled to remove these windows.

KEY ISSUES:
The key issues listed below have been identified through the analysis of the project.

Issue 1: Planning referral to a Planning Commission Hearing

Section 21A.52.040(5)(b) of the Salt Lake City Municipal Code states that: “The planning director or
the planning director's designee may refer any application to the Planning Commission due to the
complexity of the application, the significance in change to the property or the surrounding area.”

This application has been elevated to a Planning Commission hearing due to the number of
comments/concerns heard from the surrounding neighbors. After the initial public notice was sent
out, many concerns came in regarding the size of the accessory structure and the potential for an
accessory dwelling unit in the future. However, the garage is meeting zoning and building code
standards and was permitted. Additionally, this approval does not allow for an accessory dwelling unit,
which the applicant is fully aware of. This Special Exception review is regarding the hobby shop use
and not the physical structure. The approval or denial of this request should be based on the standards
of review for hobby shops as listed in “Attachment E” of this staff report.

Issue 2: Relocation of the Windows

Again, one of the four Special Exception standards for a hobby shop indicates that if the accessory
structure is located less than 10 feet from a property line, no windows can be located on the walls
adjacent to these property lines. While there are no windows on the east facade of the garage,
there are two existing windows on the north facade of the garage that is setback approximately 5
feet from the rear property line. The purpose of this standard is to maintain a level of privacy
between neighbors. Therefore, as a condition of approval, the applicant will have to obtain a
permit to remove the windows on the north fagade and install egress windows on the south fagade.
The applicant is aware that the hobby shop cannot be utilized until a permit has been pulled and
the windows are removed. He has also updated his plans to indicate their removal.

Issue 3: Compatibility of the Structure and Hobby Shop Use

While the garage may appear relatively large, it is meeting the R-1-5,000 zoning standards for
accessory structures. It is subordinate to the principal structure and located in the rear yard where
it is not highly visible from the street. There are other relatively large garages on the block face in
terms of floor area. Hobby shop uses are meant to accommodate low intensity uses in accessory
structures like a home office. Many property owners in single-family residential areas request
approval for hobby shops. A commercial office involving frequent visitation from
clients/customers, frequent deliveries, etc. is not permitted as a part of a hobby shop use. If for
some reason the intensity of the home office increases or the space becomes an accessory dwelling
unit, Salt Lake City’s Civil Enforcement Division can help to rectify this situation. In general, home
offices are low intensity uses and should not be bothersome to neighbors.

NEXT STEPS:

Approved with Staff’s Recommendation

If approved, the applicant will be able to apply for a building permit to finish the second-story space,
which includes the installation of a bathroom, and use it as a home office.

Denied
If denied, the applicant will not be able to apply for a building permit to finish the second-story space
and the structure will remain as is without an office.
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ATTACHMENT B: APPLICANT MATERIALS
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Special Exception
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

[ ] Planning Commission [ ] Historic Landmark Commission
OFFICE USE ONLY

Project #: Receivad B Date Received: Zoning:
M e @64 3 [Ag# R ~S000

Project Name: /()_(\_g V{ éf&{ //1(1(9(/

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING HFORMATION
Type of Special Exception Requested:

P2 YATAEN ﬂC/rmﬁiL\% ‘(‘“ Use &S & war,@éﬁﬁ L‘%%cu«”;ﬁdﬁk/.vm )
Address of Subject Property? ] / o

[224E. (303 5. Salt Lale Citsy U7 Q4hvs™

Name of Applicant: Phone:

N 4 4//(/ Sat e &

Address of Applicant: Ros i fwe X Saiue - w~a¢/1~7 IN] !eégw

" E-mail of Applicant: ¢ ES Cell/Fax:

“Applicant*< Interest in Subfect Property:

& Owner [] Contractor [] Architect [] other:
Name of Property Owner (if different from applicant):
/nfwj_,
E-mail of Property Owner: Phone:
SA N> S @& w—&

| Please note that additional information may be required by the project planner to ensure adequate
information is provided for staff analysis. All information required for staff analysis will be copied and
made public, including professional architectural or engineering drawings, for the purposes of public
review by any interested party.

WHERE TO FILE THE COMPLETE APPLICATION

Mailing Address:  Planning Counter In Person: Planning Counter
PO Box 145471 451 South State Street, Room 215
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 Telephone: (801) 535-7700

REQUIRED FEE

( Filing fee of $248, plus additional cost of postage for mailing notice to abutting property owners and
tenants

SIGNATURE

T applicable, a notarized statement of consent authorizing applicant to act as an agent will be required.

Updated 2/20/15



SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

H

Project Description (please attach additional sheet)
Written description of your proposal

D Staff Review

g

Minimum Plan Requirements
One paper copy (24” x 36”) of each plan and elevation drawing
A digital (PDF) copy of the each plan and elevation drawing

One 11 x 17 inch reduced copy of each plan and elevation drawing

w

Site Plan
Site plan (see Site Plan Requirements flyer for further details)

e

Elevation Drawing (if applicable)
Detailed elevation, sections and profile drawings with dimensions drawn to scale

Type of construction and list the primary exterior construction materials

Number, size, and type of dwelling units in each building, and the overall dwelling unit density

EiEE R
Oud O gggl

AVAILABLE CONSULTATION

Planners are available for consultation prior to submitting this application. Please call (801) 535-7700 if you have any
questions regarding the requirements of this application.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Updated 2/20/15
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A DETACHED GARAGE RENOVATION FOR :

1229 EAST 1700 SOUTH

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

" INDEX OF DRAWINGS

T-1 - COVER / TITLE SHEET

A-1-1/4"FLOOR PLANS

A-2 - 1/4" BUILDING SECTIONS

A-3 - 1/4" ELECTRICAL PLANS

S0O.1 - STRUCTURAL COVER SHEET

S0.2 - GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

S1.1 - FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLANS

S5.1 - FRAMING SCHEDULES / DETAILS

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

1229 E 1700 S
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CODE ANALYSIS

\_

25 WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. 13 ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND/OR PLUMBING WORK IS TO BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR IN EACH 1 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2015 IRC.
RESPECTIVE FIELD, AND MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL AND/OR NATIONAL STANDARDS, WHICHEVER IS MOST RESTRICTIVE.
2% ALL DIMENSIONS TO AND FROM NEW CONSTRUCTION WHEN SHOWN IN PLAN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF MASONRY, 2 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL UTAH STATE AMENDMENTS TO THE 2015 IRC.
CENTERLINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, SCHEMATIC WIRING,
14 EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES, 3 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER NATIONAL, STATE, LOCAL AND RELATED CODES AND STANDARD
27 ALL VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, FINISH FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND RELATED CODES FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.
28 ALL REQUIRED EXITS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE, WITHOUT THE USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. ! GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND IN THE CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN INFORMATION PRESENTED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE
5 FIXTURE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE WITH IBC AND RELATED CODES FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. 4 2015 IRC, GUIDELINES AND/OR ESTABLISHED RESTRICTIONS, THE ESTABLISHED CODE, GUIDELINE OR ESTABLISHED
29 GLASS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL TO MEET STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. RESTRICTION SHALL ALWAYS TAKE PRECEDENCE.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES,
30 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND IN 16 EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS. 5 ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS FOUND IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS. ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER AND THE OWNER FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CLEARANCES FOR FLUES, VENTS, CHASES, SOFFITS, FIXTURES, ETC. BEFORE ANY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS WITH IRC REGULATIONS, CITY OR COUNTY 17 CONSTRUCTION, ORDERING OF, OR INSTALLATION OF ANY ITEMS OF WORK. 6 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, UTILITIES,
31 ORDINANCES, AND PROPERTY COVENANTS. IF REQUIRED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL CODES OF THE MEASUREMENTS, DIMENSIONS, CONNECTIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND NFPA REGULATIONS. 18 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED SOLID BLOCKING FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
FIXTURES, CABINETS, EQUIPMENT, FINISH HARDWARE, ETC. 7 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
30 SEALANT, CAULKING AND FLASHING, ETC. LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE INCLUSIVE. IRRIGATION PIPES, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, WATER LINES, GAS LINES, DRAINAGE LINES, ETC.
FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS AND STANDARD INDUSTRY AND BUILDING PRACTICES. 19 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEERED TRUSS DRAWING BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER PRIOR
TO INSTALL. DRAWINGS TO BE SIGNED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER. 8 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC CHAPTER FOUR FOR EXCAVATION, FILL CUTS AND GRADING. SPECIAL
33 ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ATTENTION SHOULD BE MADE TO CUTS AT PROPERTY LINE.
20 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL MILLWORK, METAL WORK AND CUSTOM ITEMS.
34 ALL BALCONIES, LANDINGS, DECKS, AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE APPROPRIATE 9 WHERE APPLICABLE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING AND COMPLYING WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
MOISTURE-PROOFING AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE AT A MIN. OF 1/8" PER 12". GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SEISMIC BRACING AND HOLD-DOWN CLIPS AS REQUIRED BY CODE FOR ALL SOIL REPORT AS PREPARED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
21 SUSPENDED CEILING AND SOFFIT FRAMING CONDITIONS.
35 ALL ROOF DECK PENETRATIONS AND EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO BE 10 ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PRESERVED OR RESET BY A REGISTERED CIVIL
WATER TIGHT FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF ALL WORK. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY SUPPORT AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.
22
VALUE OR INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH AND WASTE MATERIALS OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND TRADES ON GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ON THE
36 A REGULAR BASIS, AND SHALL EXERCISE STRICT CONTROL OVER JOB CLEANING TO PREVENT ANY DIRECT DEBRIS OR DUST 23 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIONS TO REMAIN INCLUDING WALLS, 11 JOB SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR USE BY ALL TRADES AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
FROM AFFECTING, IN ANY WAY, FINISHED AREAS IN OR OUTSIDE JOB SITE. CABINETS, FINISHES, TREES AND SHRUBS, PAVING, ETC. WITH CURRENT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE PREMISES AND ALL AFFECTED AREAS CLEAN AND ORDERLY, READY FOR INTERIOR WALLS ARE 2X4 OR 2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND ALL EXTERIOR WALL ARE 2X6 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY COORDINATE ALL TRADES TO EXPEDITE CONSTRUCTION AND ENFORCE THE
37 OCCUPANCY. THIS INCLUDES CLEANING OF ALL GLASS (INSIDE AND OUTSIDE) AND FRAMES, BOTH NEW AND EXISTING. 24 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 12 HIGHEST QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP OF THE INVOLVED TRADES.
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" FLOOR PLAN NOTES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2015 IRC.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL UTAH STATE
AMENDMENTS TO THE 2015 IRC.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER NATIONAL, STATE,
LOCAL AND RELATED CODES AND STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS, UTILITIES, MEASUREMENTS, DIMENSIONS,
CONNECTIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND
MATERIALS.

ALL BALCONIES, LANDINGS, DECKS, AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL HAVE APPROPRIATE MOISTURE-PROOFING AND SHALL
SLOPE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE AT A MIN. OF 1/8" PER 12".

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER FLASHING AT ALL DOOR
AND WINDOW CONDITIONS. EXTEND 60 MIL, SELF-ADHESIVE BITUMINOUS
"ICE AND WATER SHIELD" CONTINUOUS FROM EDGE OF EAVE TO A POINT
3'-0" IN FROM EXTERIOR WALL.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT WOOD AGAINST DECAY AS NOTED
AND REQUIRED BY CODE. WHERE PROTECTION IS REQUIRED, WOOD MUST BE
APPROVED, TREATED, OR DECAY RESISTANT.

ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY INCLUDING
LEDGERS AND FURRING WALLS MUST BE PRESERVATIVELY TREATED OR
FOUNDATION-GRADE REDWOOD (IRC R319).

SUBSTRATE FOR WET AREAS SHALL BE MIN. 1/2" SCHLUTER-KERDI-BOARD (OR
EQUIVALENT) CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING (IRC R702.4.2).

ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS TO BE 2X4 FRAMING @ 16" O.C. WITH
DOUBLE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES. PROVIDE TREATED SOLE PLATE WHERE IN
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. PROVIDE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH EACH
SIDE. PROVIDE SOLID 2X MID SPAN BLOCKING IN WALLS EXCEEDING 10'-0".

PROVIDE 2X4 @ 16" O.C. FURR OUT FRAMING AT PERIMETER OF BASEMENT
WALLS. PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED SOLE PLATE WHERE IN CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AT MID SPAN. HOLD FRAMING OUT
FROM FOUNDATION WALL 1/2". PROVIDE INSULATION SYSTEM AS PER NOTES
AND ENERGY CODE. PROVIDE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH.

EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2X6 FRAMING @ 16" O.C.
W/ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CEILING JOISTS FURR DOWN TO BE 2X4 FRAMING W/ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

WALLS AND CEILING OF GARAGE SHALL HAVE A MIN. 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
BOARD. WHERE THE SEPARATION IS A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY, THE
STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED BY
NOT LESS THAN THE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION OF ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM BOARD (IRC 309).

WALLS AND SOFFIT ON UNDERSIDE OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE 5/8" TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM BOARD IF USED AS ACCESSIBLE SPACE (IRC R314.8).

FRAME AROUND FIREPLACE FLUE W/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON 2X
STUDS. PROVIDE REQUIRED MIN. 2" AIR SPACE CLEARANCE TO
COMBUSTIBLES (IRC R1003.18).

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING IN ALL WALLS GREATER THAN 8'-0" HIGH.

ALL PLUMBING WALLS TO BE 2X6 FRAMING @ 14" O.C.

20

ALL MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE RAISED 18" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR.

21

EACH WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A CLEAR SPACE NOT LESS THAN
30" IN WIDTH (15" MIN. FROM CENTER TO ANY OBSTRUCTION) AND HAVE A
CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF NOT LESS THAN 21" (IRC R307.1).

22

WINDOW WELLS SHALL PROVIDE A MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING OF 9 SQ. FT.
WITH A MIN. DIMENSION OF 36". PROVIDE A PERMANENT LADDER IF
WINDOW WELL IS MORE THAN 44" DEEP (IRC R310.2).

23

STAIRWAY RISERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 7 3/4" AND TREADS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 10"

24

STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS
ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT
MORE THAN 4-1/2" ON EITHER SIDE (IRC 314.1).

25

LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A MIN. DIMENSION MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL OF 36" (IRC R312.2).

26

THE MINIMUM HEADROOM IN ALL PARTS OF A STAIRWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 6'-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE
TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR
PLATFORM (IRC R314.3).

27

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL UNENCLOSED FLOOR AND
ROOF OPENINGS, OPEN AND GLAZED SIDES OF LANDINGS AND STAIRS,
BALCONIES AND PORCHES MORE THAN 30" ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A GUARDRAIL. GUARDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN
HEIGHT AND SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE (IRC R312).

28

TOPS OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE
THAN 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS AND BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL
LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN
NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 2-5/8" IN
CROSS SECTIONAL DIMENSION. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL
SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE
HANDRAIL (IRC R315).

29

WHERE APPLICABLE, CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1
SQ. FT. FOR EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. VENTS SHALL BE
ARRANGED TO PROVIDE CROSS-VENTILATION ON AT LEAST TWO OPPOSING
SIDES (IRC R408).

30

WHERE APPLICABLE, ACCESSIBLE BELOW-FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A MINIMUM 18" X 24" ACCESS OPENING (IRC R408.3).

31

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22" X 30" ATTIC
ACCESS IN READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION (IRC R807).

32

ENCLOSED ATTICS AND SPACES BETWEEN RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS
PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW. THE TOTAL NET
FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE
SPACED VENTILATED. THE TOTAL VENTILATING AREA RATIO MAY BE REDUCED
TO NOT LESS THAN 1/300 IF: (1) OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED IN THE UPPER AND
LOWER PORTIONS OF THE VENTILATED SPACE, OR (2) A 1 PERM VAPOR
BARRIER IS INSTALLED ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE CEILING (IRC R806).

33

CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE MIN. R-49 INSULATION. EXT. WALLS SHALL RECEIVE
MIN. R-20 INSULATION. FLOORS SHALL RECEIVE MIN. R-30 INSULATION (IRC
N1102). WHERE APPLICABLE, VENT CRAWL SPACE PER IRC R408.

34

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER.

35

\_

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES W/
OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WOOD
DOORS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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DESIGN. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED, DUPLICATED,

AND ELEVATIONS CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MKB
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS, OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH

GE DESIGN, IDEAS, CONCEPTS, DETAILS, FLOOR PLANS,

ANY WORK OR PROJECT OR BY ANY OTHER PERSON FOR

ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR
WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS

WRITTEN CONSENT OF MKB DESIGN. VISUAL CONTACT
EVALUATION BY CLIENTS, CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS,

WITH THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS. THESE
DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR LIMITED REVIEW AND
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, VENDORS, AND OFFICE
PERSONNEL ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL

/

DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND NOTIFY
MKB DESIGN OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS

Q\ID CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
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SECTION NOTES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2015 IRC.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL UTAH STATE AMENDMENTS TO THE
2015 IRC.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER NATIONAL, STATE, LOCAL
AND RELATED CODES AND STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS, UTILITIES, MEASUREMENTS, DIMENSIONS, CONNECTIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR
INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS.

ALL BALCONIES, LANDINGS, DECKS, AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SHALL HAVE APPROPRIATE MOISTURE-PROOFING AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM
STRUCTURE AT A MIN. OF 1/8" PER 12".

RIDGE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT EXISTING GRADE IS MODIFIED AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE AT ALL
POINTS TO A PUBLIC WAY TO ENSURE THAT NO DRAINAGE IS ALLOWED TO FLOW
ONTO ANY ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL IS MIN. 6" ABOVE
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER FLASHING AT ALL DOOR AND
WINDOW CONDITIONS. INSTALL 60 MIL, SELF-ADHESIVE BITUMINOUS "ICE AND WATER
SHIELD" CONTINUOUS AT ALL PERIMETER CONDITIONS MIN. 3'-0" IN FROM EXTERIOR
WALL, AT ALL VALLEY AND RIDGE CONDITIONS AND AT ALL WALL / ROOF
CONDITIONS. EXTEND UP WALL MIN. OF 3-0".

EL=117-0"

RIDGE

RE: STRUCTURAL FOR
MODIFICATIONS TO
EXISTING TRUSSES

EXISTING STORAGE :

5'-10"

EXISTING PRE-MANUFACTURED TRUSSES

EXISTING 2x EXT. STUD
@ WALL @ 16" O.C. (TYP.)

EL=117-0"

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT WOOD AGAINST DECAY AS NOTED AND
REQUIRED BY CODE. WHERE PROTECTION IS REQUIRED, WOOD MUST BE APPROVED,
TREATED, OR DECAY RESISTANT.

ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY INCLUDING LEDGERS AND
FURRING WALLS MUST BE PRESERVATIVELY TREATED OR FOUNDATION-GRADE
REDWOOD (IRC R319).

SUBSTRATE FOR WET AREAS SHALL BE MIN. 1/2" SCHLUTER-KERDI-BOARD (OR
EQUIVALENT) CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING (IRC R702.4.2).

ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS TO BE 2X4 FRAMING @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE
TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES. PROVIDE TREATED SOLE PLATE WHERE IN CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE. PROVIDE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH EACH SIDE. PROVIDE SOLID 2X MID
SPAN BLOCKING IN WALLS EXCEEDING 10'-0".

PROVIDE 2X4 @ 16" O.C. FURR OUT FRAMING AT PERIMETER OF BASEMENT WALLS.
PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED SOLE PLATE WHERE IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE.
PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AT MID SPAN. HOLD FRAMING OUT FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 1/2". PROVIDE INSULATION SYSTEM AS PER NOTES AND ENERGY CODE. PROVIDE
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH.

EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2X6 FRAMING @ 16" O.C. W/ 1/2"
GYPSUM BOARD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CEILING JOISTS FURR DOWN TO BE 2X4 FRAMING W/ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

WALLS AND CEILING OF GARAGE SHALL HAVE A MIN. 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD.
WHERE THE SEPARATION IS A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING
THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED BY NOT LESS THAN THE EQUIVALENT
PROTECTION OF ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (IRC 309).

WALLS AND SOFFIT ON UNDERSIDE OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
BOARD IF USED AS ACCESSIBLE SPACE (IRC R314.8).

FRAME AROUND FIREPLACE FLUE W/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON 2X STUDS.
PROVIDE REQUIRED MIN. 2" AIR SPACE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES (IRC R1003.18).

WHERE APPLICABLE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE SEALED DIRECT VENT
FIREPLACE IN SLEEPING AREAS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WITH LISTING
(APPROVAL) NUMBER FOR EACH FIREPLACE INSERT AND SHOWER STEAMER PRIOR TO
INSTALL.

22

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING IN ALL WALLS GREATER THAN 8'-0" HIGH.

23

ALL MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE RAISED 18" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR. ALL PLUMBING WALLS TO BE 2X6 FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

24

STAIRWAY CONSTRUCTION TO BE MIN. (3) 2x12 STRINGERS W/ 3/4" STAIR TREAD.
STAIRWAY RISERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 7 3/4" AND TREADS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 10".

25

STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4-1/2"
ON EITHER SIDE (IRC 314.1).

26

LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A MIN. DIMENSION MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
OF 36" (IRC R312.2).

27

THE MINIMUM HEADROOM IN ALL PARTS OF A STAIRWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
6'-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD
NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM (IRC R314.3).

28

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL UNENCLOSED FLOOR AND ROOF
OPENINGS, OPEN AND GLAZED SIDES OF LANDINGS AND STAIRS, BALCONIES AND
PORCHES MORE THAN 30" ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A GUARDRAIL.
GUARDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT AND SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE (IRC R312).

29

TOPS OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38"
ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS AND BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE
STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY
TERMINALS. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1-1/4"
NOR MORE THAN 2-5/8" IN CROSS SECTIONAL DIMENSION. HANDRAILS PROJECTING
FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL
AND THE HANDRAIL (IRC R315).
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30

WHERE APPLICABLE, CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1 SQ. FT.
FOR EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. VENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO
PROVIDE CROSS-VENTILATION ON AT LEAST TWO OPPOSING SIDES (IRC R408).

WHERE APPLICABLE, ACCESSIBLE BELOW-FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MINIMUM 18" X 24" ACCESS OPENING (IRC R408.3).

32

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS IN
READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION (IRC R807).

33

ENCLOSED ATTICS AND SPACES BETWEEN RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION
FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE
ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW. THE TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACED VENTILATED. THE TOTAL VENTILATING
AREA RATIO MAY BE REDUCED TO NOT LESS THAN 1/300 IF: (1) OPENINGS ARE
PROVIDED IN THE UPPER AND LOWER PORTIONS OF THE VENTILATED SPACE, OR (2) A1
PERM VAPOR BARRIER IS INSTALLED ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE CEILING (IRC R806).

34

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 1 1/2" DIAMETER HOLES AT EACH BLOCKING TO ENSURE FREE
TRANSLATION OF AIR FROM SOFFIT/EAVE VENT THROUGH BLOCKING AND TO 1" AIR
SPACE ABOVE BATT INSULATION.

35

CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE MIN. R-49 INSULATION. EXT. WALLS SHALL RECEIVE MIN.
R-20 INSULATION. FLOORS SHALL RECEIVE MIN. R-30 INSULATION (IRC N1102).
WHERE APPLICABLE, VENT CRAWL SPACE PER IRC R408.

36

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES W/ OWNER
PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

37

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FRAMED OPENINGS AT ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

38

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF. VERIFY W/
OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE / INSTALLATION.

39

WHERE APPLICABLE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE SLAB
OVER 4" WASHED GRAVEL BASE OVER 6 MIL POLY.

\40

WHERE APPLICABLE, SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL STUCCO SYSTEMS. )
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DESIGN. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED, DUPLICATED,
ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS. THESE
EVALUATION BY CLIENTS, CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND NOTIFY
MKB DESIGN OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS

AND ELEVATIONS CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MKB
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS, OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH
ANY WORK OR PROJECT OR BY ANY OTHER PERSON FOR
WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF MKB DESIGN. VISUAL CONTACT
WITH THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR LIMITED REVIEW AND
PERSONNEL ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE.
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GE DESIGN, IDEAS, CONCEPTS, DETAILS, FLOOR PLANS,
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" MECH./PLUMB. NOTES

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH

N

N_A

RECESSED CAN

MP -1

THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2015 IRC
AND IFGC, AND ALL OTHER LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS, RELATED TO THE PROJECT AS PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

THREE WAY TOGGLE SWITCH

STEP LIGHT

MP -2

COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR FIXTURE SCHEDULES, STYLES, FINISHES, ETC.

FOUR WAY TOGGLE SWITCH

MONOSPOT CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE

MP -3

MECHANICAL LAYOUTS ARE SHOWN IN SCHEMATIC. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE
THE LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION OF ALL RELATED ITEMS WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND RELATED TRADES.

DIMMER TOGGLE SWITCH

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

THREE WAY DIMMER SWITCH

SUSPENDED PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE

MP - 4

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN SPECIFICATIONS: BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
VENTILATING 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATION.
VENTILATION AIR SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SIZED FOR
MINIMAL RATE OF 50 CFM, DUCTED TO OUTSIDE. FANS TO BE DIRECT DRIVE CENTRIFUGAL UNITS WITH SLOW
SPEED MOTOR PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL INSULATION, GRILLS, CAPS, ETC. AS REQUIRED.

GARAGE DOOR OPENER

INDOOR WALL SCONCE

110 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET

OUTDOOR WALL SCONCE (WATERPROOF)

MP -5

BATHROOM EXHAUST DUCT WORK TO BE ALUMINUM, GALVANIZED STEEL OR APPROVED FIBER GLASS.
KITCHEN HOOD EXHAUST DUCTS TO BE GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, OR COPPER. DUCTS TO BE
AIRTIGHT AND EQUIPPED WITH A BACK DRAFT DAMPER. ALL DUCTS TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE.

>(|1)(n)oﬁg(fraﬁm‘rum

T
o

110 VOLT ARC-FAULT PROTECTION

EXHAUST FAN

P

110 VOLT GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

TELEPHONE OUTLET (CAT 5E WIRING)

MP -6

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT A FLOOR DRAIN IS INSTALLED BY THE WATER HEATER. CONTRACTOR TO
ENSURE THAT A METAL PAN IS INSTALLED UNDER THE WATER HEATER OR STEAM SHOWER EQUIPMENT IF
LOCATED ON A WOOD FLOOR.

}%/P GFClI

110 VOLT WATERPROOF GFI OUTLET W/ BUBBLE COVERS

1X COAX + 1X CATé FOR TV HOOKUP

®

FLOOR

110 VOLT FLOOR DUPLEX OUTLET

INTERNET

MP -7

DRYER EXHAUST DUCT TO BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR. DUCTS TO BE RIGID ALUMINUM WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR
SURFACES NO METAL SCREW OR FASTENERS SHALL PENETRATE INTO THE DUCT. JOINTS TO RUN IN THE
DIRECTION OF AIR FLOW. MAXIMUM LENGTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 25'-0" (EXCLUDING FLEXIBLE TRANSITION
DUCT). THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE DUCT SHALL BE REDUCED 2.5' FOR EACH 45 DEGREE BEND AND &'
FOR EACH 90 DEGREE BEND. TRANSITION DUCTS SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED WITHIN CONSTRUCTION.
LONGER DUCT LENGTHS WILL BE PERMITTED AS PER EXCEPTION #11502.6. DRYER VENT SHALL BE ABLE TO
EXHAUST GREATER THAN 25'-0" AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

®

42

110 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET (+42" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR)

110 VOLT DUPLEX CELING OUTLET

CEILING MOUNTED FAN AND LIGHT FIXTURE

=
]

110 VOLT DUPLEX WATERPROOF RAFTER OUTLET

WALL MOUNT FIXTURE

110 VOLT HALF-SWITCHED OUTLET

UNDER CABINET HALOGENS (24")

MP -8

LINE VOLTAGE AND LOW VOLTAGE AND LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING IS BY THE MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

220 VOLT OUTLET

UNDER CABINET HALOGENS (48")

MP -9

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR ALL GAS APPLIANCES AT A MIN. RATE OF 1 SQ. IN. PER 3000 BTU/HOUR
INPUT. THE ONE OPENING MUST BE IN THE TOP 12" OF THE ROOM. ASSURE MIN 1" CLEARANCE AROUND
EQUIPMENT @ SIDES AND REAR OF APPLIANCE ASSURE MIN 6" CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF APPLIANCE.

SMOKE DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP

QI®| ¢ @ @

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

2' X 4' FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

MP - 10

PROVIDE 30" CLEAR FROM RANGE TOP TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS (ABOVE).

MP - 11

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAKE, MODEL, BTU'S AND EFFICIENCY OF FURNACE USED TO LOCAL BUILDING
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

MP - 12

REMOVE DEBRIS AND TRASH FROM DUCT WORK AND VACUUM CLEAN DUCTS. RUN SUPPLY AND EXHAUST
FANS BEFORE GRILLES AND REGISTERS ARE INSTALLED AND BEFORE CEILINGS AND WALLS ARE PAINTED. THE
ADJUSTMENT OF THE OF THE AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO WITHIN PLUS OR MINUS 5% OF THE AIR
CAPACITY.

MP - 13

MIN. WINDOW AREA SHALL NOT EQUAL LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM UNLESS PROPER
MECHANICAL VENTILATION AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AND AVERAGE
ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30".

MP - 14

THE OPENABLE WINDOW AREA IN BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, AND OTHER SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1-1/2 SQ. FT. UNLESS A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM CAPABLE OF
PRODUCING 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATION PROVIDED.

MP - 15

VENT DRYER TO OUTSIDE, WITH MAX LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 15-0", WITH A MAX. OF (2) 90 DEGREE
ELBOWS. PROVIDE MAKEUP AIR TO LAUNDRY ROOM.

MP - 16

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE GAS LOGS AND EACH GAS APPLIANCE WITH A SHUT-OFF VALVE WITHIN SIX
FEET OF THE APPLIANCE.

MP - 17

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES, INCLUDING FIREPLACES, ARE NOT INSTALLED
IN SLEEPING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, OR TOILET ROOMS UNLESS THE APPLIANCES ARE DIRECT VENT
APPLIANCES WITH SEALED COMBUSTION CHAMBERS.

MP - 18

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THERE IS NO PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS.

MP-19

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THERE IS A 21" MIN CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET, AND A 30"
WIDE CLEARANCE OF FINISHED SPACE FOR WATER CLOSET.

MP - 20

ALL TANK TYPE WATER CLOSETS ARE TO HAVE A FLOW RATE NOT GREATER THAN 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH.
ALL SHOWERS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.5 GPM

MP - 21

ALL VENTS SHALL BE GANGED TO THE FEWEST NUMBER POSSIBLE TO PENETRATE ROOF AND SHOULD BE A
MINIMUM 10'-0" FROM EAVES. ALL VENTS TO BE SIZED AS PER I.R.C. REQUIREMENTS AND / OR NOT LESS
THAN 3" DIAMETER PIPE. PROVIDE FLASHING AS REQUIRED.

MP - 22

ALL HOSE BIBS SHALL BE NON-FREEZE TYPE WITH BACK FLOW PREVENTOR.

MP - 23

WATER STORAGE TANKS TO HAVE SEISMIC STRAPPING TIE DOWNS IN TOP ONE-THIRD OF APPLIANCE AND
BOTTOM ONE-THIRD.

MP - 24

PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN AND / OR DRIP PAN UNDER WATER HEATER, SPA HOT TUB, WASHING MACHINE,
STEAM SHOWER EQUIPMENT, ETC. IF LOCATED ON WOOD FLOOR STRUCTURE.

MP - 25

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS. TAKE CARE DURING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TO SEE THAT PROVISIONS
ARE MADE FOR PROPER FIXTURE SUPPORT AND THAT ROUGH ON PIPING IS ACCURATELY SET AND
PROTECTED FROM MOVEMENT OR DAMAGE.

MP - 26

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL PIPING INCLUDING DRAINAGE WAIST LINES, WATER PIPING,
NATURAL GAS PIPING, ETC. TEST IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND LOCAL CODES
AND AUTHORITIES. WATER LINES TO BE DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
REGULATIONS. WRAP ALL PLUMBING FIXTURE WASTE LINES WITH ROCK WOOL TO DAMPEN SOUND
TRANSMISSION.

MP - 27

PROVIDE ANTI-SCALD SHOWER VALVE ON ALL TUBS, SHOWERS, ETC. BATHTUB VALVES SHALL LIMIT
TEMPERATURE TO A MAXIMUM OF 120 DEGREES.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

EL-1

THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2015 IRC AND UTAH STATE
AMENDMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN CONFORMITY WITH THESE
REGULATIONS WHETHER OR NOT SUCH WORK IS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

EL-2

ALL DRAWINGS AND ELECTRICAL LAYOUTS INDICATE LOCATIONS AS SCHEMATIC. LOCATIONS SHALL BE
PER 2015 IRC AND OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR ALL
POWER REQUIREMENTS.

EL-3

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, UTILITIES, MEASUREMENTS, CONNECTIONS.

EL-4

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL OUTLETS, FIXTURES, SWITCHES, ETC. W/ OWNER AND
DESIGNER PRIOR TO WIRING.

EL-5

ALL RECEPTACLES SERVING KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS, IN GARAGES, BATHS, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, AND
OUTSIDE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED.

EL-6

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL BUILDING LEVELS, SLEEPING AREAS, ACCESS WAYS TO SLEEPING
AREAS, ROOMS WITH SLOPED WALLS ADJACENT TO HALLS SERVING BEDROOMS. ALL DETECTORS SHALL
BE INTERCONNECTED AND HARD WIRED W/ BATTERY BACKUP.

EL-7

ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPACED AS PER 2015 IRC, CHAPTERS 38, 39 AND OTHER
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE CODE.

EL-8

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BEDROOMS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH
ARC-FAULT PROTECTION.

EL-9

ELECTRICAL PANELS MUST COMPLY W/ IRC E3305 FOR 30" X 36" CLEAR WORKING SPACE AND MIN 6'-6"
HEADROOM.

EL-10

INSTALL AT LEAST TWO (2) OUTSIDE GRADE LEVEL RECEPTACLES - ONE IN THE FRONT YARD AND ONE IN
THE REAR YARD.

EL-11

PROVIDE LIGHT FIXTURES IN CLOSETS THAT COMPLY WITH INSTALLATION REQ. AND CLEARANCE
DIMENSIONS OF IRC E3903.11

EL-12

ELECTRICAL SERVICE CAPACITY AND SIZE SHALL BE COMPUTED BY METHOD INDICATED IN THE IRC AND
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. PANELS OR CABINETS ENCLOSING FUSES, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, SWITCHES OR
OTHER ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN AN INCONSPICUOUS, ACCESSIBLE, AND
PROTECTED LOCATION. ELECTRICAL METER BASE SHALL BE LOCATED IN AN AREA THAT IS PROTECTED
FROM OUTSIDE WEATHER.

EL-13

HEIGHT OF LIGHT SWITCHES FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO TOP OF SWITCH TO BE 48" TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. THE MOUNTING FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTER OF OUTLETS INCLUDING
TELEPHONE, CATV, ETC. SHALL BE 18" TYPICAL. AT DESKS AND OTHER SURFACES THE OUTLETS SHALL BE
12" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE SURFACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SWITCHES, OUTLETS, TELEPHONE, CATV,
ETC. LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WIRING.

EL-14

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE LOCATE AND INSTALL ONE (1) GFIC WEATHER PROTECTED RECEPTACLE AT
GRADE LEVEL AND OUTSIDE AT SOFFIT AT EACH EXTERIOR DOOR.

EL-15

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED ON EACH HABITABLE LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT
EQUIPPED WITH FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES. DETECTORS TO BE HARD WIRED TO BUILDING CIRCUIT W/
BATTERY BACKUP AND, WHERE APPLICABLE, INTERCONNECTED WITH SMOKE DETECTORS.

EL-16

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

EL-17

IN'LIVING AREAS OF THE HOME, OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG
THE WALL IS FARTHER THAN 6'-0" O.C. FROM AN OUTLET

\.

EL-18

PROVIDE A U-FER GROUND AS PER NEC 250.50 AND SEC. E3508.1.2
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DESIGN. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED, DUPLICATED,

GE DESIGN, IDEAS, CONCEPTS, DETAILS, FLOOR PLANS,

AND ELEVATIONS CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS ARE

AND SHALL REMAIN THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MKB

DISCLOSED TO OTHERS, OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH
ANY WORK OR PROJECT OR BY ANY OTHER PERSON FOR

ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR
WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF MKB DESIGN. VISUAL CONTACT
EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS. THESE
EVALUATION BY CLIENTS, CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS,
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, VENDORS, AND OFFICE

WITH THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR LIMITED REVIEW AND

/

PERSONNEL ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND NOTIFY
MKB DESIGN OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS

Q\ID CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
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FRONT VIEW 3D

P

SCALE : NONE

NOTE:
SEE GSN FOR MODEL NOTES

REAR VIEW 3D

SCALE : NONE

ENGR.
EQUIP
ESR

EQ.

EW

EXT.
(E)/EXIST.
(F)

FD

FF

FFE

FG

ICBO
ICC

ID
IEBC

IN

INT
INTER
IRC

JBE

k/KIP
KLF

Id
LAT
LBS

LFRS

STRUCTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

AT

ANCHOR BOLT

ABOVE

AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE

ARCH. AND/OR ENGR.
ARCHITECT, ENGINEER &
CONTRACTOR
ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED
STRUCTURAL STEEL
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
CIVIL ENGINEERS
ADDITIONAL

ADDENDUM

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION
ALTERNATE

APPLICABLE
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECT

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR
TESTING AND MATERIALS
BLOCKING

BUILDING

BELOW

BEAM

BOUNDARY NAILING
BOTTOM

BEARING

BRICK

CAMBER

CALCULATIONS
CANTILEVERED
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS/
CONTRACT DRAWINGS
CIVIL ENGINEER
CONTROL/CONST. JOINT
COMPLETE JOINT
PENETRATION

CENTER LINE

CLEAR

CONC. MAS. UNIT

CLEAN OUT

COLUMN

COMPONENTS
COMPRESSION
CONCRETE
CONFIGURATION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CONTRACTOR
COORDINATE

CENTER

PENNY NAIL

DECK BEARING

DOUBLE

DEFORMED BAR ANCHOR
DECK BEARING ELEV.
DEFLECTION

DEGREE

DETAIL

DIAMETER

DIAGONAL

DIMENSION

DEAD LOAD (ASD, UNO)
DOWN

DRAIN

DETAIL

DRAWING

DOWEL

MODULUS OF ELASTICITY
EACH

EACH FACE

EXPANSION JOINT
(SEISMIC SEPERATION)
ELEVATOR

ELECTRICAL

ELEVATION

EDGE NAILING

ENGR. OF RECORD
ENGINEER

EQUIPMENT
ENGINEERING STANDARD
REFERENCE (DOCUMENT)
EQUAL

EACH WAY

EXTERIOR

EXISTING

FUTURE

FLOOR DRAIN

FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED FLOOR ELEV.
FINISHED GRADE

FLOOR

FLEXURAL

FOUNDATION

FULL PENETRATION

FAR SIDE

FRAMING

FOOT

FOOTING

FIELD VERIFY

GAUGE

GALVANIZED
GLU-LAMINATED BEAM
GRADE

GENERAL STRUC. NOTES
GYPSUM

HOR'Z BRIDGING

HOLD DOWN

HANGER

HORIZONTAL

HEADED STUD ANCHOR
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL
SECTION

HEIGHT

MOMENT OF INERTIA
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE

INSIDE FACE
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF BUILDING OFFICIALS
INTERNATIONAL CODE
COUNCIL

INSIDE DIAMETER
INTERNATIONAL EXISTING
BUILDING CODE

INCH

INTERIOR
INTERSECTION/INTERSECTING
INTERNATION RESIDENTIAL
CODE

JOIST BEARING ELEV.
JOINT

1,000 LBS.

KIP PER FOOT

ANGLE

DEVELOPMENT LENGTH
LATERAL

POUNDS

LINEAL FOOT

LAT. FORCE RESISTING
SYSTEM

LHS
LL

PLUM
PMB

PNL
PNT

PSI
PT
QA
Qc
QTY
RAD

(RE)

RECT
REINF
REQD

LEFT HAND SIDE

LIVE LOAD (ASD, UNO)
LONG LEG HOR'Z

LONG LEG VERT.

LINE

LOW POINT

LIGHT

LAMINATED STRAND
LUMBER

LONG SLOTTED
LAMINATED VANEER
LUMBER

LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE
MASONRY

MAXIMUM

MACHINE BOLT
MASONRY CONTROL JOINT
MECHANICAL
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING

MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MODULUS

MONOLITHIC

MASONRY STANDARDS
JOINT COMMITTEE
METAL

NUMBER

NEW

NOT APPLICABLE
NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC VERTICAL
DATUM

NOT IN CONTRACT/SCOPE
NEAR SIDE

NOT TO SCALE

NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE
OR APPROVED EQUAL
ON CENTER SPACING
OUTSIDE DIA.

OUTSIDE FACE
OPENING

OPPOSITE/ OPP. HAND
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OPEN WEBBED STEEL
JOIST

OPEN WEBBED WOOD JOIST
PARALLEL

POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PENETRATION
PERIODIC
PERPENDICULAR
PARTIAL JOINT
PENETRATION

PLATE

PER LINEAR FOOT
PLUMBING
PREMANUFACTURED METAL
BUILDING

PANEL

POINT

LBS. PER SQUARE FOOT
LBS. PER SQUARE INCH
POST TENSIONED
QUALITY ASSURANCE
QUALITY CONTROL
QUANTITY

RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN

REMOVE EXIST.
RECTANGULAR
REINFORCING/REINFORCED
REQUIRED

RETAINING
REVISION/REVISED
ROOF

REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION

RIGHT HAND SIDE
ROUGH SAWN TIMBER
ROOF TOP UNIT
SCHEDULE

SELF DRILLING SCREWS
SECTION

STRUC. ENGR. OF RECORD
SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
SINGLE

SHEET
SHEATHING/SHEETING
SPECIAL INSPECTION
SIMILAR

SISTERED

SNOW LOAD

SLAB ON GRADE
SPACING
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE

STAINLESS STEEL
SHORT SLOTTED
STAGGERED
STIFFENER

STIRRUP

STANDARD

STEEL

STRUCTURE
STRUCTURAL

SLOPE VARIES
SYMETRIC

TOP & BOTTOM
TONGUE & GROOVE
TEMPERATURE
THREADS

THOUGH

TOTAL LOAD (ASD, UNO)
TOP OF(elevation)

TOP OF BEAM

TOP OF CONCRETE

TOP OF DECK

TOP OF FTG

TOP OF GIRDER

TOP OF MASONRY

TOP OF PARAPET

TOP OF STL

TOP OF WALL

TUBE STEEL

TYPICAL

THREADED WELDED STUD
UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

VERTICAL

VOLUME

WITH

WIDE FLANGE

WITHOUT

WIND LOAD

WORK POINT

WEIGHT

WELDED WIRE FABRIC
CROSS BRACE

EXTRA STRONG
DOUBLE EXTRA STRONG
NUMERICAL QUANTITY

LEGEND OF SYMBOLS
SECTION MARK ®eseseme  SEISMIC STRAP
SHEET NUMBER L
L SYSTEMS & COMP. WHICH
LEVEL NAME ARE PART OF THE LFRS AND
- HAVE ADD. REQ'D SPEC.
ELEV. INSP. CONSIDERATIONS.

(XXX/XXX) TOTAL LOAD/ LIVE LOAD IN PLF, ASD

© —  SHEAR WALL-SEE SCHED.

FTG. MARK

MIN. LENGTH OF SHEAR
TOP OF FTG. ELEV. WALL-SEE ARCH.

il

~ FTG. STEP TYP. HD = SIMPSON HDU2 W/
S S @7 (2) 2x END POST - SEE TYP.
WD. SHEAR WALL DTLS TYPICAL
B . CONFIGURATION OF HD.

DEPRESSED FDN.

v 227) | WALL W/POUR -

HDU - SIMPSON HOLD

OVER SLAB DOWN TYPE & SIZE. POST
- SIZE OF END POST
CONNECTED TO HOLD
@ TOP OF FND. WALL DOWN ((2) 2 MIN.).
OR COL. PIER ELEV.
BM#
X i
7. STEP IN SLAB/ CHANGE WOOD BEAM
IN ELEVATION
7
_————— - — HAND/GUARD RAIL
_— COL. SIZE
’t\:\» CW#
x PIER / BASE - .. ] NEWCONCWALL
o PL MARK
OPENING OVERBUILD
OWNER CERTIFICATION

| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ THE NOTES ON THESE DRAWINGS AND THAT | UNDERSTAND
MY ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITY IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, PARTICULARLY
RELATED TO STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS.

OWNER SIGNATURE

OWNER NAME PRINTED

/ COMPANY NAME (IF APPLIC.)/DATE

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ THE NOTES ON THESE DRAWINGS AND THAT | UNDERSTAND
MY ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITY IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, PARTICULARLY
RELATED TO:

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

MEANS & METHODS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

SUBMITTALS
ANY DISCREPENCY FOUND HAS BEEN BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE E.O.R. AND/OR
ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE

CONTRACTOR NAME PRINTED

/ COMPANY NAME (IF APPLIC.)/DATE

PLAN MARKS
BF# BRACED FRAME GB#  GRADE BEAM
BM# BEAM LS# LAT. STRAP
CB# CONCRETE BEAM LP# LAT. PLATE
CC# CONCRETE COLUMN MC# MASONRY COLUMN
CJ# CONC. JOIST MF# MOMENT FRAME
CL# CONC. LINTEL MJ# MASONRY JAMB
CP# CONC. PIER ML# MASONRY LINTEL
CSt# CONC. SLAB MP# MASONRY PIER
CW#  CONC. WALL MW#  MASONRY WALL
DP# DRILLED PIER RW#  RETAINING WALL
FC# CONTINUOUS FTG. BP# BASE PLATE
FM# MAT FTG. SC# STL. COLUMN
FR## RECT. FTG. SW#  SHEAR WALL
FS# SQUARE FTG. PB# PANEL BLOCK
FT# THICKENED SLAB FTG. PL# STEEL CAP PLATE
FW#  FND. WALL WD# WOOD DIAPHRAGM

STRUCTURAL SHEET INDEX

SHEET # SHEET NAME REV. DATE

S0.1 COVER SHEET

S0.2 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

S1.1 FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLANS
S5.1 FRAMING SCHEDULES/ DETAILS

PERMIT SET

Structural Consultants
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written permission from an authorized DRI representative is

property of DRI. Only the original client may use this set of
strictly prohibited. contact number: 435-764-6851

drawings for one-time use of construction. Any
reproduction or reuse of this design without express

YING YING ZHANG
1229 EAST 1700 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84105

GARAGE RENOVATION

Rev. # Rev. Date Rev. Desc.

Project No.

116179
Engineer JWS
Drawn By TV
Checked By JWS
pate 01/25/2017

COVER SHEET

S0.1
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DESIGN CRITERIA:

A.
B.
C.

D.

H.

BASIS OF DESIGN: 2015 IBC.
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: 1]
FLOOR LIVE LOADS: 40 PSF / 300 LBS
1) LIVE LOAD REDUCTION (PER 1607.9) NOT USED
ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF /300 LBS
ROOF SNOW LOADS:
1) GROUND SNOW LOAD PG: 43 PSF
2) FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD, PF: 30 PSF
3) SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, CE: 1.0
4) SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I: 1.0
5} THERMAL FACTOR, CT: 1.0
WIND DESIGN DATA:
1) BASIC WIND SPEED (3-SEC.): 115 MPH
2)  WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I: 1.0
3) WIND EXPOSURE (ORIGINATING DIRECTIONY):
a. ALL DIRECTIONS: 1.0
4) INTERNAL PRESS. COEFF.: +/- 0.18
5) COMPOMENTS & CLADDING: EACH COMPOMNENT TO BE SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED PER
ASCE 7-05.
SEISMIC DESIGN DATA:
1)  IMPORTANCE FACTOR. I: 1.0
2} MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE:
a. SS: 1.518
b. 51 0.562
3) DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE
a. S5SDs: 1.012
b. 8D1: 0.562
4) SITE CLASS: D
5} SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
6) BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM(S)
a. SYSTEM/BUILDING
7) RESPONSE MOD. FACTOR(S), R: 6.5
8) SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFF.(S), CS: 0.20
9) DESIGN BASE SHEAR, V: WT. *CS8
10) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED:
GEOTECHNICAL:
1) DESIGN LOAD BEARING: 1,500 PSF
2)  MIN. FROST DEPTH: 30 IN.

EQUIV. LAT FORCE

DRAWINGS:

A.

B.

THE STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO COMPLEMENT THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS (IF APPLICABLE) WHICH ARE PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3-D REPRESENTATIONS, IF APPLICABLE, ARE INTENDED TO ASSIST IN THE CONSTRUCTION.
HOWEVER SPECIFIC ITEMS MAY OR MAY NOT BE MODELED OR MAY BE MODELED INCORRECTLY,
AND STILL MEET DESIGN INTENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FRAMING WITH
THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING, STRUCTURAL DETAILS, AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

NOT ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE SHOWN IN 3-D VIEW.

THE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS (IF APPLICABLE) ARE THE PRIME CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO, AND USED IN
COMNJUNCTION WITH, THE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS AND OTHER CONSULTANTS
DOCUMENTS.

THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED UNDER. THE SUPERVISION OF A
LICENSED ENGINEER TO MEET OR EXCEED INDUSTRY STANDARDS; HOWEVER, THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE BASED ON LIMITED INFORMATION, VARIABLE SITE
CONDITIONS, ETC. ALL SITUATIONS, ELEMENTS AND CONDITIONS MAY NOT BE EXPLICITLY
DEPICTED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

GIVEN THE LIMITED INFORMATION PROVIDED, VARIED CIRCUMSTANCES AND SITE CONDITIONS,
IT IS NECESSARY THAT THE WORK DEPICTED BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED AND
EXPERIENCED CONTRACTOR, INCLUDING CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES OR SUB-CONTRACTORS,
WHO HAVE A WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS,
INDUSTRY-STANDARD PRACTICES, AND HIGH QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP,

ALL OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK
INVOLVED. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE FOLLOWED
AS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER,

SFPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL GOVERN OVER THE
STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. TYPICAL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHALL APPLY
WHERE SPECIFIC DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN. TYPICAL OR SIMILAR DETAILS REFER TO GENERAL
CONDITIONS BEING ADDRESSED AND ARE NOT NECESSARILY DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL" OR
“SIMILAR” IN THE PLANS AND DOCUMENTS.

DRAWINGS AND DETAILS HAVE BEEN PREPARED WITH THE INTENT TO VISUALLY REPRESENT
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SCALED FORM. ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED, ALTHOUGH
INFORMATIONAL, SHOULD NOT BE SCALED ON PLANS OR DETAILS, REGARDLESS OF ANY
SPECIFIC SCALE NOTED ON THE PLAN OR TITLE BLOCK.

DETAILS MAY SHOW ONLY ONE VIEW OF AN ELEMENT(S) AND/OR MAY OMIT INFORMATION/ITEMS
FOR CLARITY.

WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO VARIOUS MATERIAL STANDARDS, SUCH STANDARDS SHALL BE
THE EDITION REFERENCED IN THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE.

NOTICE OF COPYRIGHT: THESE DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING ANY DRAWING OR DETAIL, ARE HEREBY
COPYRIGHTED BY DRI, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE FOR ONE USE ONLY. REPRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THESE DRAWINGS IS ONLY
ALLOWED AS REQUIRED FOR REGULATORY AGENCIES AND FOR CONVEYANCE OF INFORMATION
TO CONTRACTED PARTIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL
NOT BE REPRODUCED OR CCPIED, IN PART OR WHOLE BY ANY PARTY FOR USE IN PREPARATION
OF SHOP DRAWINGS OR OTHER SUBMITTALS.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES:

A,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS. IF ACTUAL
COMDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY AFFECTED ELEMENTS.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES TO
ESTAELISH AND VERIFY ANY ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE INTEGRATED INTO THE STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM SUCH AS OPENINGS. PENETRATIONS, INSERTS, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT, ETC. SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL AND OTHER EQUIPMENT OR ANY OF
THE ITEMS PREVIOUSLY LISTED, THAT DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. ANY
INTERFERENCES OR CONFLICTS OF ANY ITEM WITH A STRUCTURAL ELEMENT SHALL ALSO BE
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER / ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST TO MODIFY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE ONLY BY AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DRI. ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIMS
ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM CHANGES MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. ANY SUCH WORK DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR BEEFORE
RECEIVING WRITTEN APPROVAL WILL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACTIVITIES UNDER CONTROL OF THE
CONTRACTOR. ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPOMNSIBLE FOR FABRICATION, ERECTION AND
CONSTRUGTION REQUIREMENTS AS PRESCRIBED BY OSHA OR OTHER REGULATORY AGENCIES
REGARDLESS OF INDICATIONS IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES,
PROCEDURES, AND CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING
AND BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR THE CHOSEN METHOD OF ERECTION AND FOR THE SAFETY OF
LIFE AND PROPERTY. SHORING AND BRACING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE ENTIRE
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM HAS BEEN COMPLETED. DESIGN OF ALL SHORING AND BRACING IS BY
OTHERS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE COMTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBELE FOR PROVIDING APPROPRIATE PROTECTION FOR ALL
STRUCTURAL ITEMS FROM CORROSION DUE TO MOLD, CONDENSATION, RUST, CHEMICAL
REACTIONS, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT PLACED
ON THE STRUCTURE IN QUANTITIES OR MASSES DO NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADS STATED
HEREIN OR THE DESIGN LOAD BEARING CAPACITY OF SHORING PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

SPECIAL INSPECTION

A

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED. SEE ATTACHED TABLES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SHOP DRAWINGS:

A.
B.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND THIS SECTION FOR REQUIRED SUBMITTALS.

REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS BY DRI IS FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED AS DESIGN APPROVAL.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SIZES, DIMENSIONS, AND ELEVATIONS ON
SUBMITTALS AS RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS
FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS MAY REQUIRE INFORMATION NOT FOUND IN THE STRUCTURAL
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. COORDINATION BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL (IF AFPLICABLE)
AND OTHER CONSULTANT DOCUMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED. THE SHOF DRAWING REVIEW SHALL
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLETING THE PROJECT
ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

SUBMITTALS SHALL BE MADE IN A TIMELY MANNER (AS STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS AND COMPLETENESS OF
SHOP DRAWINGS.

ANY DEVIATIONS ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
CLOUDED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER.

SHOP DRAWINGS MADE FROM REPRODUCTIONS OF THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS WILL BE REJECTED. STRUCTURAL FLANS MAY BE AVAILABLE FOR USE IN SHOP

DRAWING PREPARATION (EITHER HARD COPY OR ELECTRONIC) AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH PRIOR CONSENT, SIGNED RELEASE AGREEMENT, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW A MINIMUM OF 5 BUSINESS DAYS FOR REVIEW OF EACH SHOP
DRAWING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL COPY OF THE SHOP DRAWING
SUBMITTAL FOR THE ENGIMNEER OF RECORD.

6. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS

A

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT PER IBC 2009/CBC 2010
SECTION 1710.

7. FOUNDATION:

A.
B.

C.

DESIGN SOIL PRESSURE: SEE GSN / DESIGN CRITERIA

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON MECHANICALLY COMPACTED FILL COMPACTED
TO NOT LESS THAN 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY (ASTM D-1557).

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL CONCRETE SLABS ON EARTH SHALL BEAR ON
STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED TO 90% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY (ASTM D-
1557).

TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE FOOTING AND FOUNDATION PLAN ARE
BASED ON PRELIMINARY GRADING INFORMATION AND MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. STEPS WHERE SHOWN ARE AT APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. ALL
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS MUST BEAR A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES BELOW LOWEST
ADJACENT FINAL GRADE.

ALL WALLS (EXCEPT CANTILEVERED RETAINING WALLS) SHALL BE ADEQUATELY
BRACED AGAINST LATERAL MOVEMENT PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. DESIGN AND
ERECTION OF BRACING/SHORING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. BRAGING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS ARE IN PLACE AND HAVE ATTAINED FULL STRENGTH.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FOOTINGS AT COLUMNS TO BE CENTERED BELOW
COLUMNS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE VERTICAL FACES FORMED
WITH STANDARD FORMING MATERIALS (WOOD, METAL, ETC.). WITH PRIOR APPROVAL
OF ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER, CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS CAN BE PLACED IN
EXCAVATED “SOIL" FORMS PROVIDED THAT THE DIMENSIONS ARE INCREASED 3" ON
EACH SIDE.

ENGINEERS NOTE: FOR PROJECTS WITHOUT SOILS REPORT INFORMATION,
SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING FOR NOTES 2 & 3 ABOVE (OTHERWISE, DELETE THE
FOLLOWING TWO NOTES.)

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON MECHANICALLY COMPACTED FILL COMPACTED
TO NOT LESS THAN 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY (ASTM D-1557).

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL CONCRETE SLABS ON EARTH SHALL BEAR ON
STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED TO 90% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY (ASTM D-
1557).

8. CONCRETE:

A.

E.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN, DETAILING, CARE, PLACEMENT,
REMOVAL AND COST OF ALL FORM WORK, SHORING, POUR STOPS, ETC. REQUIRED TO
CONSTRUCT ALL CONCRETE WORK. SUCH FORM WORK IS NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS OR DETAILS.

SUPPORTING FORMS AND SHORING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
HAVE ACQUIRED SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SAFELY SUPPORT THEIR OWN WEIGHT AND ANY
CONSTRUCTION LOAD TO WHICH THEY MAY BE SUBJECTED. IN NO CASE SHALL FORMS AND
SHORING BE REMOVED IN LESS THAN 24 HOURS AFTER CONCRETE PLACEMENT,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FOOTINGS AT COLUMNS TO BE CENTERED BELOW COLUMNS.
SUPPORTING FORMS AND SHORING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
HAVE ACQUIRED SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SAFELY SUPPORT THEIR OWN WEIGHT AND ANY
CONSTRUCTION LOAD TO WHICH THEY MAY BE SUBJECTED. IN NO CASE, HOWEVER, SHALL
FORMS AND SHORING BE REMOVED IN LESS THAN 24 HOURS AFTER CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
CONCRETE SHOULD BE SUPPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

CONC. USE

COMP. Exposure CementT Max Max Air Aggregate Slump
STREMNGTH Classes ype * Wi Fly Content® Size, Max. Limit®
fc (psi) CM ash

Footings®

4500 F1, 50, Ln 0.45 50% 5% 14" 4"
PO, CO

Mat. Footings®

4500 F1, 50, L 0.45 50% 5% 1% 4"
PO, CO

Resarvoir
Companents’

4500 F1, S0, L0 045 0% 5% W 47
PO, C1

Foundation
Walls

4500 F1, 50, L0 0.45 25% 5% kA 4"
PO, C1

Interior Slabs
on Grade

3000 FO, S0, I 0.50 25% 1.5% 1® 47
PO, CO

Light Wt. Conc.
On Steel Deck

3000 FO, SO, (9} 0.50 25% 1.5% e 47
PO, CO

Site Conc. *
(reinforced)

5000 F2, 80, LN 0.40 25% 6% 3" 4
PO, C2

Site Conc. *
{unreinforced)

4500 F2, 50, L 0.45 25% 6% " 4"
PO, CO

F.

G.

H.

TABLE FOOTNOTES:

a) CEMENT TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C150. USE TYPE V CEMENT WHERE REQUIRED BY
SOILS REPORT.

b) AIR CONTENT +/- 1.5%, MEASURED AT POINT OF FINAL PLACEMENT. AIR ENTERING
ADMIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C260 (WHEN USED). CALGIUM CHLORIDE
SHALL NOT BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE MIX. UNREINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS ON
GRADE MAY HAVE CALCIUM CHLORIDE NOT EXCEEDING ONE PER ENTRAINMENT
SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR THE USE OF ADMIXTURES AND FLY ASH.

¢) SLUMP LIMIT +/-1" APPLIES TO NON-PLASTICIZED CONCRETE. TEST SHALL BE
CONDUGTED PRIOR TO ADDING PLASTICIZER IF USED.

d) THE REQUIRED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SPECIFIED IS PERMITTED TO BE
EVALUATED AT 56 DAYS INSTEAD OF STANDARD 28 DAYS FOR FOOTING CONCRETE
WITH FLY ASH CONTENT EXCEEDING 25%

e) SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SITE CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS. IN THE ABSENCE OF
INFORMATION, USE VALUES LISTED.

f) RESERVOIR CONCRETE SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF 6.5 SACKS PORTLAND
CEMEMTN PER CUBIC YARD. LOW SHRINKAGE CONCRETE IS REQUIRED IN
RESERVOIR FOOTING, FLOOR SLABS AND WALLS. THE MAXIMUM SHRINKAGE SHALL
BE LIMITED TO 0.025% AT 28 DAYS PER ASTM C157. SHRINKAGE REDUCING
ADMIXTURE SHALL BE “ECLIPSE 4500" AS MANUFACTURED BY GRACE WITH A DOSAGE
NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER GUBIC YARD WITHOUT ENGINEERS APPROVAL. A
DOSAGE OF 2% BY WEIGTH OF CEMENT OF “XYPEX ADMIX C-500" BY XYPEX
CHEMICAL CORPORATION IS REQUIRED IN RESERVOIR FOOTINGS, SLAB AND WALLS.

MATERIALS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

1) NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATES

2) LIGHT WEIGHT AGGREGATES

3) LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE

4) FLY ASH, CLASS F POZZOLAN

5) REINFORCING STEEL

a. GRADE 60 (FY = 60 KSI)

6) DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS (DBA):

7) HEADED STUD ANCHORS (HSA): ASTM A108

8) ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM F1564 SEENOTEBELOW

a. F1554 IS AN ANCHOR BOLT SPECIFIC MANUFACTURING SPECIFICATION, NOT A
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION. ANY PROPERLY SIZED BOLT, WHETHER IT BE A
PROPRIETARY PRODUCT OR SPECIALLY MACHINED, MAY BE USED ACCORDINGLY
PROVIDED IT CONFORMS TO THE MANUFACTURING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN
ASTM F1554.

b. A.B. NUTS (WHERE APPLIC.): AS63A HEX (<1-1/2" DIA.)

c. AB.NUTS (WHERE APPLIC.): A563A HEAVY HEX (>1-1/2" DIA.)

d.  AB. WASHER:(WHERE APPLIC.): F436 HARDENED WASHER

9) ADMIXTURES: AIR-ENTRAINING ADMIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 260 (WHEN
USED). CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE MIX.
UNREINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE MAY HAVE CALCIUM CHLORIDE NOT
EXCEEDING ONE PERCENT.

10) TYPE I/Il CEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C-150 SHALL BE USED FOR ALL CONCRETE.

11) THE WATER/CEMENT RATIO FOR CONCRETE 4000 PS| AND GREATER SHALL NOT EXCEED
0.5 (GROUT MIXES ARE EXCLUDED).

12) THE SLUMP OF ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE LIMITED TO 4" UNLESS PLASTICIZERS ARE
USED.

13) PROVIDE AIR ENTRAINING AS RECOMMENDED BY ACI 318.

14) AIR ENTRAINMENT SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR THE USE OF ADMIXTURES AND FLY ASH.

15) FLY ASH SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 20% OF THE CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL.

SEE REINFORCEMENT NOTES FOR REQUIRED CONCRETE COVER.
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND CONTROL JOINTS:

1) PROVIDE A BEVELED 2 X 4 INTERMEDIATE KEYWAY THAT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS INCLUDING BETWEEN TOP OF
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION WALLS. IN ADDITION, ALL JOINTS SHALL BE INTENTIONALLY
ROUGHENED TO FULL AMPLITUDE OF APPROXIMATELY % INCH.

2) CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SLABS ON GRADE SO THE LENGTH TO WIDTH
RATIO OF THE SLAB IS NO MORE THAN 1.25:1. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 12 HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

3) CONTROL JOINTS MAY BE INSTALLED BY:

a.  SAW CUT A DEPTH OF % THE THICKNESS OF THE SLAB.

ASTM C 33
ASTM C 330
<100 (¢ 3) PCF.
ASTM C618

ASTM 615
ASTM A496

J

K.

b.  TOOLED JOINTS A DEPTH OF ¥ THE THICKNESS OF THE SLAB.
c. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION OR CONTROL JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE AT A SPACING
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAE THICKNESS IN ANY DIRECTION, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
CONSTRUCTION:

1) USE CHAIRS OR OTHER SUPPORT DEVICES RECOMMENDED BY THE CRSI TO SUPPORT
BAR AND TIE REINFORCEMENT BARS AND W .W.F PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. W.W.F
SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SUPPORTED AT 36" O.C. MAXIMUM. REINFORCING STEEL FOR
SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED ON PRECAST CONCRETE UNITS.
LIFTING THE REINFORCING OFF THE GRADE DURING PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE IS NOT
PERMITTED.

2} CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF ALL OPENINGS, CURBS, DOWELS,
SLEEVES, CONDUITS, BOLTS, INSERTS AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS PRIOR TO
CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

3) ALL EMBEDS AND DOWELS SHALL BE SECURELY TIED TO FORM WORK OR TO ADJACENT
REINFORCING PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

4) NO PIPES, DUCTS, SLEEVES, ETC. SHALL BE PLACED IN STRUCTURAL CONCRETE UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. PENETRATION!
THROUGH WALLS WHEN APPROVED SHALL BE BUILT INTO THE WALL PRIOR TO
CONCRETE PLACEMENT. PENETRATIONS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED IN FOOTINGS OR GRADI
BEAMS UNLESS DETAILED. PIPING SHALL BE ROUTED AROUND THESE ELEMENTS AND
FOOTINGS STEPPED TO AVOID PIPING.

5} REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE WELDED. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE REINFORCING BARS
FOR DBA'S OR HSA'S, U.N.O,

DETAILING:

1)  LAP LENGTHS (SEE TYPICAL LAP LENGTH SCHEDULE)

2) DO NOT SPLICE STIRRUPS AND TIES.

3) AT JOINTS PROVIDE REINFORCING DOWELS TO MATCH THE MEMBER REINFORCING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4) AT ALL DISCONTINUOUS CONTROL OR CONSTRUCTIONS SLAB ON GRADE POINTS,
PROVIDE 2- #4 X CONT.

5} PROVIDE CORMNER BARS AT INTERSECTING WALL CORNERS USING THE SAME BAR SIZE
AND SPACING AS THE HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING.

6) ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE DOWELED TO FOOTINGS OR TO THE STRUCTURE
BELOW WITH THE SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS THE VERTICAL REINFORCING FOR THE
ELEMENT ABOVE. DOWELS EXTENDING INTO FOOTINGS SHALL TERMINATE WITH A 90
DEGREE STANDARD HOOK AND SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 4" OF THE BOTTOM OF THE
FOOTING U.N.O. FOOTING DOWELS (#8 BARS AND SMALLER) WITH HOOKS NEED NOT
EXTEND MORE THAN 20" INTO FOOTINGS U.N.O.

7} CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH WH1.8XW1.6 WIRE MESH 6"X6" = W1.4XW1.4

8) PROVIDE (2) #5 BARS AROUND CONCRETE OPENING IN FLOOR DECKING

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT OF ALL CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
SHALL BE:

THICK TOP & BTM. VERT. HOR'Z
g (2)#5 #@14' 0.C. #4@12" 0.C.
10" (2)#5 #@12' 0.C. #5@ 12" 0.C.
12 (2) #5 #@18" O.C..EF. # @ 18" 0.C. EF.

9. REINFORCING STEEL

A

J

ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD A-615 GRADE 60 AND ALL
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD A-185 AND SHALL BE SUPPLIED IN
FLAT SHEETS. ADEQUATELY TIE AND SUPPORT ALL REINFORCING STEEL AS SPECIFIED BY ACI
315, TO MAINTAIN EXACT REQUIRED POSITION,
ALL FIELD BENT DOWELS SHALL BE GRADE 40 WITH SPACING INDICATED REDUCED BY 1/3.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING CONCRETE
COVERAGE:
1) CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH: 37
2} EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
a. #6 & LARGER: 2"
b. #5& SMALLER: 1-1/2
3) NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH:
a. SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS, #11 & SMALLER: 3/4"
b,  BEAMS, COLUMNS: MAIN REINFORCING OR TIES: 1-1/2°
c. SLAB ON GRADE: PLACE REINFORCING AT CENTER OF SLAB UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.
EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLANS OR DETAILS CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
SPLICED AT POINTS OF MINIMUM STRESS BY LAPPING PER THE REBAR LAP SCHEDULE.
REINFORCING STEEL MAY BE SPLICED WITH MECHANICAL COUPLERS THAT HAVE A TENSION
CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 125% OF THE STRENGTH OF THE BAR. MECHANICAL COUPLERS SHALL
BE A POSITIVE CONNECTING TYPE COUPLER, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AN APPROVED ICC RESEARCH REPORT. WHERE THESE ARE USED, SPLICES ON ADJACENT BARE
SHALL BE STAGGERED AT LEAST 24 INCHES ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE BARS.
ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING IN STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ABOVE SHALL BE SPLICED WITH
MATCHING DOWELS EMBEDDED WITHIN THE FOOTINGS OR STRUCTURE BELOW. SPLICE
LENGTHS SHALL COMPLY WITH REBAR LAP SCHEDULE. DOWELS INTO FOOTINGS SHALL
TERMINATE WITH A STANDARD HOOK, AND SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 4" OF THE BOTTOM OF THE
FOOTING, BUT NEED NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 20" INTO FOOTING. FOR MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION SEE STRUCTURAL NOTE “MASONRY".
DO NOT WELD REINFORCING EXCEPT AS NOTED ON PLANS, WHERE REINFORCING 15 WELDED,
USE ASTM A-706 REINFORCING.
REINFORCING BARS, TIES, AND TENDONS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY NYLON CONES, PLASTIC-
COATED TIE-WIRES, OR PLASTIC-COATED CHAIRS. REINFORCING IN FOOTINGS 1S PERMITTED TC
BE SUPPORTED OM CONCRETE DOBIES.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, HOOKS, STIRRUPS, TIES, AND OTHER BENDS IN REINFORCING
STEEL SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN ACI 318/318R-08. UNLESS OTHERWISE
PERMITTED BY THE ENGINEER, ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE BENT COLD. REINFORCEMENT
PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE FIELD BENT, EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS OR OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY THE ENGINEER.
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED AND/OR DETAILED IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS CONDUIT
SHALL NOT BE IN CONTACT WITH REINFORCING STEEL.

10. STRUCTURAL STEEL

A

B.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING:
1) ANSIFAISC 360-05 “SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS", WITH
“COMMENTARY" AND “SUPPLEMENTS” AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE.
2) AISC 303-05 "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES"
EXCLUDING THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS: 4.4, 4.4.1, AND 4.4.2.
3) AISI"SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS".
4)  AISC “SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS'".
5)  AWS D1.1 AND 1.3, “STRUGTURAL WELDING CODE’ (EXCEPT SPECIFIC ITEMS DO NOT
APPLY IF THEY CONFLICT WITH AISC).
8) ANSIAISC 341-05 “SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS".
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1) WIDE FLANGE SHAPES - ASTM A992
2) OTHER SHAPES AND PLATES - ASTM A-36 (UNO)
3) TUBES (TS) AND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) - ASTM A-500, GRADE B (FY = 46
KSl)
4)  PIPE COLUMNS - ASTM A-53, GRADE B TYPEE OR $
5) DEFORMED BAR AMCHORS (DBA) - ASTM A-496, WELDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1
6) HEADED STUD ANCHORS (HSA) - ASTM A-108, GRADE 1015 STEEL AND WELDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASW D1.1 FOR TYPE “B". USE 3/4" DIAMETER STUDS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
7) THREADED ROD - ASTM A-449.
8) CONNECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS UNLESS WRITTEN
APPROVAL TO CHANGE IS GIVEN BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
9) ALL SHOP FABRICATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN APPROVED FABRICATOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1702 AND 1704 OF THE IBC OR WITH SHOP INSPECTION BY
AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1704.2 OF THE IBC.
ALL COLUMNS ADJACENT TO OR EMBEDDED IN MASONRY SHALL HAVE (2) 1/2" DIAMETER X 24"
LONG DBA EXTENDING EACH WAY AT ALL WALL BOND BEAMS.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WHERE STEEL BEAMS SUPPORT WOOD FRAMING OR WOOD
SHEATHING, PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2X OR SINGLE 3X NAILER PLATE ON THE TOP OF
THE BEAM THAT EXTENDS AT LEAST THE FULL WIDTH OF THE BEAM FLANGE. ATTACH NAILER
PLATES TO WIDE-FLANGE BEAMS WITH 1/2" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS AT 24°0.C. - STAGGERED.
COUNTER-SINK HEAD OF BOLTS INTO TOP OF NAILER PLATE TO PROVIDE A FLUSH BEARING
SURFACE.
ALL COLUMNS ADJACENT TO OR EMBEDDED IN WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE (1) 1/2"
DIAMETER X 3-1/2° THREADED STEEL ROD SHOP-WELDED TO THE FACE OF THE COLUMN AT
2470.C. AND EXTENDING EACH WAY INTO THE ADJAGENT STUD WALLS. ATTACH ADJACENT
WOOD WALL STUDS TO STEEL COLUMN WITH STANDARD NUT AND WASHER AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE FULL DEPTH WEB STIFFENER PLATES AT EACH SIDE OF STEEL BEAMS AT ALL BEARING
(EXCEPT SECONDARY FRAMING) POINTS. STIFFENER PLATES SHALL BE THICKNESS SHOWN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND SHALL BE WELDED BOTH SIDES WITH FILLET WELDS ALL
AROUND.
FLANGE WIDTH STIFFENER THICKNESS WELD THICKNESS
<8 1/4” 147 316"
E1M4"<BF <12 1/2" 3/8™ 1/4™
121/2"<BF=<18" /2" 516"
FABRICATORS AND SUPPLIERS SHALL COORDINATE PAINT/FINISHES WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR
DIRECT APPLIED INSULATION, FIREPROOFING, ETC. AS NOTED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

J.

K

WHEN DETERMINING THE FIRE RESISTANCE OF ASSEMBLIES, USE THE FOLLOWING: STEEL ROOF
MEMBERS ARE CONSIDERED UN-RESTRAINED AND STEEL FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS ARE
CONSIDERED RESTRAINED.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL HORIZONTAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE EREGTED WITH
THE NATURAL CROWN UP.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHERING {L.E. EXTERIOR USE, ETC.) TO BE PAINTED
WITH RUST PROHIBITIVE PAINT OR BE CONSTRUCTED OF CORROSION RESISTANT STEEL.

11. GENERAL TIMBER NOTES

A

B.

D.

k-

GENERAL

1) THESE NOTES APPLY TO TYPICAL SITUATIONS AND MATERIALS. EACH NOTE SHOULD BE
TAKEN AS PROJECT MINIMUM STANDARDS, BUT MAY BE AMENDED AND/OR SUPERSEDED
BY OTHER NOTES, DETAILS, SCHEDULES AND SPECIFICATIONS (IF APPLICABLE). "U.N.O."
APPLIES TO EACH NOTE IN THE ‘GENERAL WOOD NOTES' SECTION.

2)  ALL HORIZONTAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE NATURAL CROWN
UP, AS MARKED ON THE MEMBER (U.N.C.).

3) ALL FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS OR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL
HAVE EQUIVALENT STRESS GRADES TO TYPICAL FRAMING MEMBERS AND BE EITHER:

a. PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
b,  TIMBERSTRAND LSL TREATED LUMBER.
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
1) ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH CLEARLY MARKED WITH A STAMP
BY WWPA APPROVED AGENCY AND SHALL BE GRADED AS FOLLOWS:
a. TRUSSES & TRUSS BLOCKING (IF APPLICABLE):
1. CHORDS: NO. 1
2. WEBS:NO.2
3. ROOF/FLOOR FRAMING:
4, BEAMS & STRINGERS; NO. 1.
b.  WALLS:
1. JOISTS & RAFTERS: NO. 1,
2. BEAMS & STRINGERS: NO. 1.
3. POST & TRIMMERS: NO. 1.
4, STUDS: NO. 2,
¢. INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS:
1. JOISTS & RAFTERS: NO. 2,
2. BEAMS & STRINGERS: NO. 2.
3. POST & TRIMMERS: NO. 2.
4, STUDS: NO. 2.

2} ALL BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 SPACED AT 16" 0.C. BLOCK ALL NON-SHEATHED
BEARING WALLS AT 4'-0"0.C., (U.N.O.).

3) VERIFY THE STUD SPACING WITH THE ANCHOR BOLT SPACING REQUIREMENTS. WHERE
STUDS INTERFERE WITH ANCHOR BOLTS, PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FULL-HEIGHT STUD TO
ENSURE THAT THE FULL CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF THE STUD IS IN CONTACT WITH THE
SILL PLATE.

4) EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE DOUBLE 2X TOP PLATES SPLICED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3'-07
OF OVERLAP AT SPLICES AND SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH A MINIMUM OF (12) 16D NAILS
WITH (2) NAILS @ 37 0.C., MAX., STAGGERED .

5) AT SHEAR WALLS, PROVIDE DOUBLE 2X END STUDS AT EACH END OF WALL.

6) WHERE A BEAM OR COLUMN IS BEARING ON A TOP PLATE, AS A MINIMUM, PROVIDE (2)
ADDITIONAL 2X STUDS IN WALL BELOW.

SHEATHING

1) SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE |, EXTERIOR GLUE AND PANEL

INDEX RATING AS NOTED BELOW (U.N.OQ.)

LOCATION THICKNESS PANEL INDEX
WALLS 7e" 24/0
FLOORS 23/32" 48/24
ROOFS 19/32" 32116

2) PROVIDE 2X SHAPED BLOCKING AT RIDGES UNLESS A CONTINUQUS MEMBER EXISTS.
PANEL EDGES ARE UNBLOCKED (U.N.Q.).

3} ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL HAVE 8D COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. AT BOUNDARY (EN) AND
EDGES (EN} AND AT 6" O.C. FIELD NAILING (FN). INSTALL FLAT BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL
EDGES, (U.N.O.).

4)  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL HAVE 10D COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. AT BOUNDARY (BN}
AND EDGES (EN) AND AT 6" O.C. FIELD NAILING (FN). INSTALL FLAT BLOCKING AT ALL
PANEL EDGES (U.N.O.).

5) ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL HAVE 8D COMMOM NAILS AT 6" O.C, AT BOUNDARY
(BN) AND EDGES (EN} AND AT 127 O.C. FIELD NAILING (FN). INSTALL FLAT BLOCKING AT ALL
PANEL EDGES (U.N.O.).

B) INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF SHEATHING AT ROOF, FLOOR, AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL NOT BE
SMALLER THAN 24" IN EITHER DIRECTION AND SHALL SPAN A MINIMUM OF THREE
MEMBERS, UNO.

7) ALL 23/32" FLOOR/ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE TONGUE AND GRCOWE (U.N.O.).

8) ALL ROOF SHEATHING AND WALL SHEATHING AT SHEAR WALLS SHALL HAVE SOLID
BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL EDGES (U.N.Q.),

9) AT ALL OVERBUILD LOCATIONS, ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE COMPLETE BELOW

OVERBUILDS PRIOR TO OVERBUILD CONSTRUCTION.

AT SHEAR WALLS, PANEL EDGE MAILING IS TO INCLUDE TOP & BOTTOM PLATES, END

POSTS, ALL VERTICAL ELEMENTS, HOLD-DOWN ANCHORS AND HORIZOMTAL BLOCKING.

AT ROOF & FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS, PANEL EDGE NAILING IS TO INCLUDE DRAG STRUTS,

TENSION CHORDS, BLOCKING OVER BEARING WALLS AND SHEAR WALLS, AND ANY OTHER

SPECIAL DIAPHRAGM MEMBERS NOTED ON PLANS.

CONNECTIONS & FASTENERS

1) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE STRUCTURAL
CONNECTIONS. CONNECTIONS MUST CARRY THE BEARING CAPACITY OF THE MEMBER
AND ANY UPLIFT OR SEISMIC FORCES GENERATED IN THE MEMEER. SPECIAL
CONSIDERATION SHALL BE GIVEN TO CRUSHING OF WOOD AT BEARING, SPLITTING AND
OR CRACKING, ETC.

2} ALLBOLTS THRU WOOD SHALL BE ASTM A-307 AND SHALL HAVE HARDENED WASHERS
UNDER ASTM A-563 HEAVY HEX NUT AND BOLT HEADS.

3) AT EXPOSED LOCATIONS OR IN TREATED WOOD, NAILS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR
STAINLESS STEEL (SEE NOTE BELOW FOR FASTENERS CONNECTED TO OR IN CONTACT
WITH TREATED WOOD). THE HEAD OF ALL NAILS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH SURFACE OF THE
SHEATHING. ALL NAILS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

NAIL SIZE SHANK DIAMETER MIN. PENETRATION INTO

10

=

1"

—

SUPPORT MEMBER
6D 0.113" 1.25"
8D 0.1317 1.50"
10D 0.148" 1.63"
12D 0.148" 1.63"
16D 01627 1.75"

4) A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF PERMANENT BOND TIMBERMOOD ADHESIVE COMPOUND SHALL
BE USED TO FASTEN ALL PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING TO FLOOR JOISTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.

5) ALL FRAMING ANCHORS, POST CAPS, HOLD DOWNS, COLUMN BASES ETC., TO BE
SIMPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL.

) ALLWALL BOTTOM PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS
(UN.O.

a. ANCHORAGE TO FOUNDATIONS OR FOOTINGS WITH 3/4" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
AT 32°0.C. WITH 8" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT.

b. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE WITH END BOLT
LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12" NOR LESS THAN 4" FROM EACH END OF EACH PIECE.

c. WALL BOTTOM PLATES AT SHEAR WALLS SHALL INCLUDE 1/4” X 3" X 3" STEEL PLATE
WASHERS BETWEEN THE SILL PLATE AND NUT OF THE ANCHOR BOLT. THE HOLE IN
THE PLATE WASHER IS PERMITTED TO BE SLOTTED DIAGONALLY WITH A WIDTH UP
TO 3/16" LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND SLOT LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 1-
3/4", PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED BETWEEN THE PLATE
WASHER AND THE NUT.

7) FASTENERS CONNECGTED TO OR IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED AND/OR
FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD (EXCEPT FOR TIMBERSTRAND LSL TREATED LUMBER
AND BORATE BASED TREATMENTS) SHALL BE OF G-185 HOT-DIP GALVANIZED STEEL OR
304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL. STAINLESS STEEL AND GALVANIZED STEEL SHALL NEVER
BE USED IN CONTACT WITH EAGH OTHER.

8) ALL NAILS SPECIFIED IN THE DETAILS AND SCHEDULES SHALL BE COMMON NAILS
(UN.O.).

9) EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE, THE NUMBER AND SIZE OF NAILS CONNECTING
WOOD MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN IBC
TABLE 2304.9.1. CONNECTIONS FOR MULTIPLE PIECES OF ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

10) ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE 1 %" BEARING (MINIMUM),

BLOCKING, BRIDGING & MISC.

1) ALL JOISTS & RAFTERS SHALL HAVE FULL-HEIGHT BLOCKING AT THEIR BEARING POINTS.
CONNECT EACH BLOCK TO THE TOP OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH SIMPSON A34 CLIP, OR
EQUAL, (UN.O.). EACH RAFTER/JOIST SHALL BE ANCHORED WITH SIMPSON H1, OR EQUAL
(UN.O.).

2)  INSTALL BRIDGING AT THE MID-SPAN OF ALL FLOOR JOISTS AND/OR 8'-0"0.C. (WHICHEVER
IS SMALLER).

3) STANDARD PENETRATIONS THROUGH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS FOR MECH. & PLUM.
SYSTEMS, ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE CENTERLINE OF THE MEMBERS' DEPTH AND
WITHIN THE MIDDLE ONE-THIRD OF THE SPAN. LARGER PENETRATIONS ARE NOT
PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.

4) 'BIRD'S MOUTHS' AND OTHER NOTCHING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS NOT SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.

F:

ENGINEERED MEMBERS

1) ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2}  GLU-LAMINATED BEAMS SHALL BE DOUGLAS-FIR INDUSTRIAL / ARCHITECTURAL /
PREMIUM APPEARANCE GRADE WITH A COMEINATION NUMBER 24F-V4 EXCEPT
CANTILEVERED AND CONTINUOUS BEAMS SHALL BE COMBINATION NUMBER 24F-V8.

3) ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL BE FURNISHED BY TRUS-JOIST/RED BUILT
CORPORATION OR APPROVED EQUAL AND SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
PROPERTIES, (UN.C.):

MODUL F ELASTICITY FLEXURAL STRESS RATIN

LvL: 1,900,000 PSI 2,600 PSI
PSL: 2,000,000 PsI 2,900 PSI
LsL: 1,500,000 PSI 2,250 PSI

4) ALL WOOD "I" JOISTS AND BRIDGING SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
5) ENGINEERED LUMBER, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF GLU-LAMINATED MEMBERS, SHALL NOT
BE USED IN EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS.

G. PRE-MANUFACTURED TRUSSES

H.

1) ALL WOOD TRUSSED RAFTERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ICC
RESEARCH COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE CONNECTOR PLATES USED,
SUBMIT DESIGN CALCULATIONS WITH ENGINEERS SEAL FOR REVIEW WITH SHOP
DRAWINGS. PROVIDE CALGULATIONS AND DETAILS FOR ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS
CONNECTIONS INCLUDING CONNECTION HARDWARE.

2)  MINIMUM NOMINAL DIMENSIONS FOR TRUSS MEMBERS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

a. TOP CHORD: 2X6
b. BOTTOM CHORD: 2X4
c. WEBS:2X4

3) TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN TRUSSES FOR ALL LOADS, PER THE IBC/CBC,
INCLUDING UNBALANCED SNOW LOADS, SNOW DRIFTING, SNOW BUILD-UP IN VALLEYS,
ETC. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL RECOMMEND AND PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TRUSS
BRACING, BLOCKING, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS & TRUSS-TO-BEAM CONNECTIONS, ETC.

4) TRUSS DESIGNER TO PROVIDE A DETAILED KEY PLAN AND INDIVIDUAL MEMBER DESIGNS
AS PART OF THE SUBMITTAL FOR APPROVAL.

5) 3-D REPRESENTATION IS INTENDED TO PORTRAY THE OVERALL DESIGN INTENT. THE
SPECIFIC TRUSS DESIGN IS DEFERRED TO THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. THE PRE-
MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGNER TO COORDINATE FRAMING, INCLUDING SPECIFIC EAVE
CONFIGURATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

6) TRUSS MINIMUM DESIGN LOADING (U.N.O.):

a. TOP CHORD SNOW LOAD: 40 PSF
b. TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD: 10 PSF
c. BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD: 7 PSF

INSTALLATION OF ALL METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

1) ANSITPI 1 “NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR METAL-PLATE-CONNEGTED WOOD
TRUSSES".

2) TP HIB “COMMMENTARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HANDLING INSTALLING & BRACING
METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES".

3) TPl DSB “RECOMMENDED DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR TEMPORARY BRACING OF METAL-
PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES".

4) PROVIDE SOLID 2" (NOMINAL) FULL DEPTH BLOCKING AT ENDS AND SUPPORT LOCATIONS
FOR ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, BLOCKING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORT FRAMING
WITH A MINIMUM OF (1) SIMPSON A35 FRAMING ANCHOR BETWEEN JOISTS (U.N.O.).

5) PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST UNDER PARALLEL NONBEARING WALLS AND SOLID BLOCKING
UNDER PERPENDICULAR NONBEARING WALLS.

8) MINIMUM TRUSS METAL PLATE SIZE: 3"X5".

7) SIZE PLATE FOR 135% OF MEMBER FORCES. NO INCREASE IN PLATE VALUES FOR
DURATION OF LOADING, REPETITIVE USE, ETC. WILL BE ALLOWED.

8) PRESS PLATE INTO WOOD MEMBERS TO OBTAIN FULL PENETRATION WITHOUT CRUSHING
THE OUTER SURFACE OF THE WOOD MEMBER.

9) GAP BETWEEN PLATE AND WOOD MEMBER SHALL BE LESS THAN 1/32",

10) PLATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN THE SHOP AT TIME OF FABRICATION. PLATES ARE NOT
TO BE APPLIED IN-FIELD.

PERMIT SET

435-764-6851

Structural Consultants

>

Q
o
7]
[

s
©
©

3
[
3

<

ks
>

S
T
o
Q
«
(]

3
3
M

-]
c
©
c

i
Q

R]

2

S

property of DRI. Only the original client may use this set of
written permission from an authorized DRI representative is
strictly prohibited. contact number

drawings for one-time use of construction. Any
reproduction or reuse of this design without express

YING YING ZHANG
1229 EAST 1700 SOUTH

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84105

GARAGE RENOVATION

Rev. # Rev. Date Rev. Desc.

Project No. 116179
Engineer JWS
Drawn By TV
Checked By JWS
pate 01/25/2017

GENERAL
STRUCTURAL
NOTES

S0.2

PLNPCM2017-00222: Special Exception
Hobby Shop

Page 13



L689-v9/-GEP :daquinu Joejuod “payqiyoid Ajois

sI aAleluasaldal [4Qg paziioyine ue wodj uoissjwiad uajlim
ssaidxa jnoyym ubisap siyj jJo asnai 1o uononpo.idal

Auy -uononisuoa jo asn awi-auo 1oy sbuimelp

40 185 sy} asn Aew juayjo jeuibrio ayy Aluo 14Aa 4o Auadousd
9/0s ay] ale uj-asay paAeriod seapi Aue pue ubisap siy|

SJULITNSUO.) [eInIonmg %\
Iadd

N~
S3
Q8

~N
Y R
NI
e}
=z
. O

GOLY8 HVLN "ALID IMVT LIVS
HLNOS 0041 LSV 62¢l

ONVHZ ONIA ONIA

NOILVAONdd 49V

VO

Rev. Date Rev. Desc.

Rev. #

116179

Project No.

JWS
TTV
JWS

Engineer
Drawn By
Checked By
Date

01/25/2017
FLOOR & ROOF

FRAMING
PLANS

S1.1

4S5 1INddd

FJ1:

SISTER NEW 2x8 TO EXIST. FRAMING

S5.1

FJ1:

—

SISTER NEW 2x8 TO EXIST. FRAMING

Page 14

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE : NONE

(4)13/4"x 14" LVL

NIVINZH OL
ONINYYL "H14 "LSIX3

2ND FLOOR FRAMING

SCALE : NONE

GARAGE RENOVATION
1/25/2017 5:23:26 PM
\192.168.75.105\dri\DRI\DRI_Files\Marketing\MarketingProjects\2016\116179_Cont_AJW_ThreeGarages\06_Drawings\04 Structural\116179_Arch_MKB_AJWallerGarage.rvt

PLNPCM2017-00222: Special Exception

Hobby Shop



1A\ A\MP\GO0 }1'GL 891726 |\

62191 1\9102\s108[01dBunayen\bunexen\ss|i{

1 MMV o)

90\sebetensaiy

Buime.(q

V G U2Iy 6/L91L L\[BJnlonas 0\S

()
=
NN
9O
=3 m
Q = 1O
o Y m
8[\)0
= W <L
Q
R
~ U O
S <2

EQUIVALENT FASTENERS

NAIL NAIL

STAPLE SPACING

SIZE | SPACING NOTES
14 GA. 15 GA. 16 GA.
12" 12" 10" 8"
10" 10" 8" 61/2"
8d 6" 6" 5" 4"
4" 4" 31/2" 21/2"
3" 3" 21/2" 11/2" ALL STAPLES
PROVIDE 1 1/2"
PENETRATION
14 GA. 15 GA. 16 GA.
12" 91/2" 8" 61/2"
10" 8" 7" 51/2"
10d 6" 5" 4" 31/2"
4" 3 21/2" 2
3" 21/2" 2" 11/2"

0600.07S - EQUIVALENT FASTENERS

SCHED. DTL.

G

SCALE : NONE

T T ]

|

S5.1

[ ]

(2) ROWS 16d NAILS
STAGGERED)

X

(2) ROWS 12d —3&,
NAILS @ 12"0.c. '
o

(2) PIECES

0600.08 - TYP. BEAM/JOIST SIS.CONN.

DTL.

@ 12"0.c. (EACH SIDE |

(3) PIECES

(2) ROWS 1/2" DIA.
THRU BOLTS @ 24"o.c.

f2

SCALE : NONE

BUILDING SECTION

SCALE : NONE

S5.1

EXIST. FLR FRAMING

-

NEW WD. BEAM - SEE PLAN

NEW POST @ NEW BEAM

PLYWOOD INFILL

ELEV.

™

T \ EXIST. WALL

e\

A-A

0606.01 - NEW BEAM TO EXIST. WALL

DETAIL

EXIST. SHEATH. - SEE GSN

EXIST. ROOF JOIST

NEW ROOF JOIST - SEE PLAN

- SEE PLAN

SCALE : NONE

EXIST. WALL /

0606.02 - NEW ROOF JOIST TO EXIST.
JOIST @ WALL DETAIL

SCALE : NONE

-

| —

C7
S5.1

EXIST. ROOF SHEATH.

EXIST. PMT.
NEW WD.JOIST- |~ T
SEE PLAN

—_—
NEW 2x WD.
STUD WALL.

ELEV.

0600.XX - NEW BUILT UP WALL DETAIL

SCALE : NONE

SN
S5.1

NEW BEAM - SEE PLAN

>~ A

/ EXIST. WALL

ELEV.

EXIST. WD. SHEATH - SEE PLAN

i

\ SIMPSON HANGER

NEW 2x POST @

\ EXIST. ROOF JOIST

NEW WD. BEAM
- SEE PLAN.

NEW ROOF JOIST - SEE PLAN

0606.03 - NEW ROOF JOIST TO EXIST.

CONN. DTL.

SCALE : NONE

T

EXIST. PMT.

m>
& o

NEW 2x

STUD WALL \

ELEV.
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ATTACHMENT C: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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T
Front of the subject garage facing north.
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Stairs to leading to the second story with the proposed hobby shop.
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Inside the second story of the garage facing south where proposed hobby shop will be located.
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ATTACHMENT D: Zoning Standards for Accessory Structures

21A.40.050: General Yard, Bulk and Height Requirements for Accessory Structures. Al
accessory buildings shall be subject to the following general requirements:

Regulation Zone Regulation Existing Complies
Garage
Location of Accessory Buildingsin | Must be located in the | Located in the Yes
Required Yards rear yard behind the | rear yard 2’
house at least a foot off | from the east
all property lines. property  line
and 5 17 from
the north
property line.
Yard Coverage Shall occupy not more Rear Yard = Yes — Can cover up to 738 SF
than fifty percent (50%) 1,476.9 SF
of the total area located
between the rear facade Garage = 576
of the principal building SF
and the rear lot line.
Building Coverage Shall not exceed fifty Home + Yes — Can have a footprint of 580 SF
percent (50%) of the Covered Patio =
building footprint of the 1,160
principal structure up
to a maximum of seven Garage = 576
hundred twenty (720). SF
Maximum Height 17 feet 17 feet Yes

PLNPCM2017-00222: Special Exception

Hobby Shop

Page 19




ATTACHMENT E: ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS

21A.52.030: Special Exceptions Authorized
Hobby shops — including art studios, exercise rooms or a dressing room adjacent to a swimming pools,
or other similar uses in an accessory structure — are subject to the following conditions:

Finding Rationale

a. The height of the accessory structure shall not Complies The maximum height for accessory
exceed the height limit established by the structures in the R-1-5,000 zoning
underlying zoning district unless a special district is 17 feet. The height of the
exception allowing additional height is allowed. existing garage is 17 feet as indicated on
the applicant’s Special Exception and
building permit plans.
b. If an accessory building is located within ten | Complies The existing accessory structure does
feet (10') of a property line, no windows shall be upon have two windows on the back wall,
allowed in the walls adjacent to the property | meeting which is less than 10 feet away from the
lines. condition rear property line; however, a condition

of this Special Exception approval is
that these windows are removed. The
hobby shop cannot be occupied until the
windows on the north facade are
removed and egress windows on the
front facade are installed.

c. If the accessory building is detached, it must be | Complies The garage is located in the rear yard
located in the rear yard. behind the back facade of the home as
well as the covered patio.

d. The total covered area for an accessory | Complies The home’s total footprint including
building shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the house and the covered patio is
the building footprint of the principal structure, 1,160 square feet. Therefore, the
subject to all accessory building size limitations. garage cannot cover more than 580

square feet. The garage’s foot is 576
square feet and does not cover more
than the maximum 580.
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21a.52.060: General Standards and Considerations for Special Exceptions: No
application for a Special Exception shall be approved unless the planning commission or the
planning director determines that the proposed Special Exception is appropriate in the location
proposed based upon its consideration of the general standards set forth below and, where
applicable, the specific conditions for certain Special Exceptions.

Environment: The proposed
use and development will not
cause material air, water, soil
or noise pollution or other
types of pollution.

A. Compliance with Zoning Complies The existing detached garage is meeting the zoning
Ordinance and District standards for accessory structures in the R-1-5,000
Purposes: The proposed use zoning district. Building permit BLD2014-04375 for
and development will be in the structure was issued and closed out. Most all of
harmony with the general and the other properties on the block face have detached
specific purposes for which garages located towards the rear of the lot. Hobby
this title was enacted and for shop uses are meant to accommodate low intensity
which the regulations of the uses on residential lots like home offices. The use
district were established. should not disturb surrounding property owners.

B. No Substantial Complies A hobby shop or home office use would not decrease
Impairment of the value of the property or surrounding properties
Property Value: The as home offices are permitted within single-family
proposed use and homes outright. Additionally, the physical property
development will not will not be altered.
substantially
diminish or impair
the value of the
property within the
neighborhood in
which it is located.

C. No Undue Adverse Impact: Complies Hobby shops are meant for low impact uses like
The proposed use and home offices, which are suitable for single-family
development will not have a residential areas and do not have an adverse impact
material adverse effect upon on public health, safety or the general welfare of the
the character of the area or neighborhood like more intense commercial uses
the public health, safety and might.
general welfare.

D. Compatible with Surrounding | Complies The primary use on the property will remain a single-
Development: The proposed family dwelling and the home will not be altered. The
Special Exception will be accessory structure is existing and will also not be
constructed, arranged and altered. Again, most all of the other properties on the
operated so as to be block face have detached garages and many single-
compatible with the use and family properties request hobby shop uses.
development of neighboring
property in accordance with
the applicable district
regulations.

E. No Destruction of Significant Complies The Tudor home was built in 1930 and will not be
Features: The proposed use altered to accommodate the hobby shop.
and development will not
result in the destruction, loss
or damage of natural, scenic
or historic features of
significant importance.

F. No Material Pollution of Complies The hobby shop will not create any pollution.
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G. Compliance with Standards:
The proposed use and
development complies with
all additional standards
imposed on it pursuant to this
chapter.

Complies
upon
meeting
condition

The proposed hobby shop does not comply with
letter “b.” of Section 21A.52.030(A)(4) regarding the
Special Exception standards for hobby shops;
however, as a condition of this approval the applicant
will have to remove the windows on the north facade
of the garage to come into compliance with this
standard. It is meeting the other three hobby shop
standards.
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ATTACHMENT F: PUBLIC PROCESS AND COMMENTS

Public Process:
¢ Public hearing notice mailed on June 29, 2017
e Public hearing sign posted on property on June 29, 2017.
e Agenda posted on the Planning Division and Utah Public Meeting Notice websites on
June 29, 2017

Public Comments: Staff received multiple calls and emails from the public regarding this
petition as well as a request for a public hearing, but nothing was submitted officially to the
public record. Any future comments received will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission.

PLNPCM2017-00222: Special Exception Page 23
Hobby Shop



ATTACHMENT G: MOTIONS

Potential Motions

Staff Recommendation:
Based on the information contained in the staff report and comments received, I move that the
Planning Commission approve Special Exception request PLNPCM2017-00222 for a hobby shop in
the applicant’s detached garage at 1229 East 1700 South with the following condition:
1. The applicant must obtain a building permit to remove the windows on the north facade of
the garage and install egress windows on the south facade before the hobby shop can be
utilized.

Not Consistent with Staff Recommendation:
Based on the information contained in the Staff report, and comments received, I move that the
Planning Commission deny Special Exception petition PLNPCM2017-00222 for a hobby shop.
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